








TABLES OF
REFRACTIVE INDICES

VOL. II.

OILS, FATS AND WAXES
COMPILED BY

R. KANTHACK

EDITED BY

J. N. GOLDSMITH, Ph.D., M.Sc., F.I.C.

PUBLISHED BY ADAM HILGER, LIMITED

75A CAMDEN ROAD, LONDON, N.W.

IQ2I



Tx

CONTENTS.

PAGES

BIBLIOGRAPHY, WITH LIST OF REFERENCE NUMBERS . . 7-26

AUTHORS' INDEX . . . . . . 27-32

.REFRACTIVE INDICES OF OILS, FATS AND WAXES . . 33-263

'.REFRACTIVE lio'iCES.OF SUBSTANCES OF INTEREST TO OIL CHEMISTS 265-275

OF HARDENED OILS . ... . . 277-281

REFRACTIVE INDICES OF POLYMERISED AND BLOWN OILS . 281-285

DISPERSION OF OILS . . ''S . . . . 287-291

TABLES OF APPROXIMATE TEMPERATURE CORRECTION FOR FATTY

OILS TO REDUCE OBSERVATIONS TO A STANDARD TEMPERATURE 292

TABLES FOR CONVERSION OF BUTTER REFRACTOMETER READINGS

INTO REFRACTIVE INDICES AND VICE VERSA . 293



INTRODUCTION.

THIS second volume of the series of books on the Refractive

Indices of technical substances deals with Oils, Fats, and

Waxes.

The importance of this determination has been brought
to the notice of a wide circle of readers by the books of

Lewkowitsch, Fryer & Weston, Pickering, Gill, Ingle, Newton,

Friend, Leach, and others, and the examination of oils by
the Eefractometer has been a matter of routine in chemical

laboratories for many years, particularly since the Abbe Refracto-

meter and the Butter Refractometer have been available.

In consequence of the commercial importance of the Oil

and Fat Industries there are very many sources of reference,

and Mr Kanthack's task has been no light one. We have not

aimed at placing on record every published determination of

the Refractive Index of a given oil, but have endeavoured to

give a sufficient body of evidence to establish the limits met

with in the case of the commoner oils, and have sought to

tabulate at least one value for the rarer oils.

More than 2500 references to the original sources are given,

and it is hoped that the Bibliography will also be of service

to those who wish to consult the original literature for other

properties of the oils in the Tables.

Owing to the way in which the information required is

scattered through the chemical literature of the world, it is

evident that some publications on the subject, and possibly one

or two important ones, may have escaped notice. Readers of

this book, who may know of data which should be quoted, are

invited to communicate with the publishers, so that the next

edition may be rendered as complete as possible.

The limitations of the inferences to be drawn from

Refractive Index measurements will be familiar to readers of

this book, who are aware of the necessity of confirming the

indications of the instrument by other tests.

The increasing interest taken in analysis with the Refracto-

iii

47003,')



iv INTRODUCTION

meter was well shown at a largely attended meeting of the

Society of Chemical Industry, held in London on 3rd February
1919. . There is an increasing tendency to include optical

methods in the physical examination of technical products, as

these methods have been found to give information which, in

many cases, is not given by the Specific Gravity ;
moreover the

determination of the Refractive Index has the advantage of

being much more rapidly performed, and also of being a more

accurate measurement. For rapid sorting tests the Refracto-

meter has no rival.

Official Publications, such as the British Pharmacopoeia and

the German Customs Regulations, specify limits of- refractive

indices, while the British Engineering Standards Association

and the American Society for Testing Materials include this

measurement in some of their specifications.

The following new applications, not referred to in the

Refractive Index Tables, deserve special mention.

An authoritative statement on " The Change of Refractive

Indices of Fixed Oils with Temperature
"

is given by A. F.

Joseph in the Journal of the Society of Chemical Industry,
Vol. 39, 15th March 1920.

An important paper on the "Dispersion of Oils" has-been

published by Fryer & Weston, and this property has been

found to have discriminative value for Tung Oil and Coconut

Oil. (The authors' values are given in this volume.) Dis-

persion measurements obtained with the Abbe Refractometer

are sufficiently accurate for use in this connection, according
to the experience of the present writer.

The instrument is also used in the analysis of ordinary

soaps, soaps containing phenols, or derived from sulphonated
oils. For the soaps last mentioned, Pickering (J. Soc. Chem.

Ind., 1920, T. 305) found that "the refractive index and fat

content are proportional. A graph plotted from these is very
useful."

The measurements may gain in value when they are plotted

against another physical property, such as the Melting Point,
as shown by F. H. Trim in his paper on the analysis of

mixtures of refined Arachis, Coconut, and Palm Kernel Oils

(J. Soc. Chem. Ind. 1920, T. 307).

J. N. GOLDSMITH.



PREFACE.

IT is not the province of a Compiler to accept or reject data

according to their aspect of verisimilitude or otherwise. For

such complex substances as oils, fats and waxes many of them

inevitably mixed with other bodies from the very nature of

their commercial production seemingly discrepant data cannot

be rejected off-hand. Indeed, in many cases, when taken in

conjunction with the information supplied in the text of the

published source, an abnormal figure may be a useful index

to the origin of the fatty substance or to the process by which

it was obtained.

The Compiler, who attaches the utmost importance to

the accurate determination of the temperature coefficient far

greater importance than it seems to have received in the past

has made a point of stating its value wherever an author has

either given it expressly or where two or more readings for

different temperatures have enabled the Compiler to calculate

it. These latter calculated values are marked by an asterisk

appended to the reference numbers in the last column.

From the recent paper of Wright and that of Joseph, to

which the Editor refers in the Introduction, and also from

the majority of values given in these tables, 0*00037 may be

taken as a probable mean value at temperatures not too far

removed from 25 and 40 C. There are a number of Sn/St

values which differ widely from the above mean. These

temperature coefficients would seem to be at least a check

upon the refractive constants given for different temperatures,

but in some cases they clearly invite caution. For instance,

when the temperature coefficient, as derived from two nD values,

showed a doubtful 8n/St value, 0*00126 say, the Compiler did

not hesitate to reject it.

The advantage of knowing the temperature coefficient

between 15 and 40 C. is that it is much easier to take a

v



vi PEEFACE

refractorneter reading at a temperature which has been

obtaining steadily for some time, and to reduce the observa-

tion to a standard temperature, than it is to establish the

required temperature.

The Compiler expresses the hope that the practical utility

of these tables may be enhanced by a series of critically

accurate determinations of temperature coefficients, so that it

may be practicable in future to reduce all data to one or two

standard temperatures.

The Compiler takes this opportunity to express his grateful

thanks to the Editor for the untiring help which he has given

him in what was necessarily a laborious task.

To Messrs Adam Hilger, Limited, the Compiler wishes

to express his sincere thanks for having enabled him to

perform his task with all the freedom which is needed for

scientific research.

R K.



BIBLIOGRAPHY.

LIST OF REFERENCE NUMBERS.

1. UCHIDA,
" Notes on some Fatty Oils," J. Soc. Chem. Ind., 35

(1916) 1089-1093.

2. BLASDALE,
" On the Physical and Chemical Properties of some

Californian Oils," J. Am. Chem. Soc., 17 (1895), 935-941.

3. GBIMME,
" Uncommon Oil Fruits," Chem. Rev., 17 (1910),

156-158, 175-183, 233-237, 263-267.

4. THOMAS and BOIRY,
"

Oil of Adansonia Grandidieri," Butt.

Soc. Chim. de France, 13 (1913), 827-832.

5. GRIMME,
"
Fatty Oils of Seeds of Umbelliferous Plants," Pharm.

Zentralh., 52 (1911), 661-667.

6. TSUJIMOTO,
" On some Japanese Marine Animal Oils," Ch.

Rev., 20 (1913), 70-73.

7. MATTHES and STRETCHER,
"
Kapok and Akon," Arch. d. Pharm.,

251 (1913), 438-452.

8. DIEDRICHS,
" On Little-known Seeds and their Oils," Zts. Unt.

Nahr. u. Gen., 27 (1914), 132-141.

9. THOERNER,
"
Contribution to the Analysis of Fats and Fatty

Acids," Chem. Ztg., 18 (1894), 1154-1155.

10. DIETERICH,
" On the Fatty Oil of Apricot Kernels," Chem.

Rev., 8 (1901), 210.

11. LEWKOWITSCH, "Characteristics of some Almond and Allied

Oils," Analyst, 29 (1904), 105-107.

12. THOMSON and DUNLOP,
" On the Examination of Olive, Lin-

seed, and other Oils," Analyst, 31 (1906), 281-284.

13. TOLMAN and MUNSON,
"
Olive Oils and Olive Oil Substitutes,"

J. Am. Chem. Soc., 25 (1903), 954-962.

14. HARVEY and WILKIE,
" The Refractive Index of Essential and

Fixed Oils
"

(with temperature coefficients), Chem. and

Drugg., 76 (1910), 442-443.

15. Ross and RACE,
" Note on Almond and Apricot Kernel Oils,"

Analyst, 36 (1911), 263-265.

16. UMNEY,
"
Fatty Oils of the British Pharmacopoeia," Perf.

and Ess. Oil Rec., 5 (1914), 380-381.

17. FRYER and WESTON,
" The Optical Dispersion of Oils from an

Analytical Point of View," Analyst, 43 (1918), 311-317.

18. CROSSLEY and LE SUEUR,
" The Chemical and Physical

Characters of some Indian Edible Oils," J. Soc. Chem. Ind.,

17 (1898), 989-994.

19. BOLTON and HEWER,
"
Brazilian Oil Seeds," Analyst, 42 (1917),

35-45.

20. DEPAIRE,
" On the Abbe Refractometer and the Butter

Refractometer," Bull. Assoc. beige d. Chim., 1 (1893-4),
317-332.



BIBLIOGRAPHY

21. DUNLOP,'
"
!Nbte 'on Horse-fat and Animal Oil," Analyst, 32

(1907), 317-320.

22. DUBOWITZ,
" On Carcass Fat (Animal Oil)," Seifens. Ztg., 41

(1914), 1026-1027.

23. DEVYANOV and ZYPLYANKOV,
" Anise Oil," J. Russ. Phys.

Chim. Obshtch., 37 (1905), 624
; Seifens. Ztg., 32 (1905),

801.

24. MAYER,
"
Chemical and Physical Properties of Various Fatty

Oils," Chem. Ztg., 28 (1903), 958.

25. GARDNER,
"
Lumbang and Perilla Oils," Oil, Paint and Drug

Rep., 91 (1917), 55.

26. ROBERTS,
" The Use of the Zeiss Refractometer in Oil Analysis,"

Oil and Col. Trade J., 25 (1904), 1328-1329.

27. BEYTHIEN, HARTWICH, and KLEVIMER, Handbuch der Nahrungs-
mitteluntersuchung, Leipzig (1914), Vol. I., 370.

28. ROSENTHALER and SCHAEFFER,
" Sweet Apricot Kernel Oil,"

Pharm. Zentralh., 52 (1911), 507-508.

29. LONG,
"
Densities and Refractive Indices of Certain Oils,"

Analyst, 14 (1889), 170-174, 190-192; ibid., 15 (1890),
34-38

;
Am. Chem. J., 10 (1888), 392-405.

30. PROCTER,
" The Refractive Constant in Oil and Fat Analysis,"

J. Soc. Chem. Ind., 17 (1898), 1021-1026.

31. UTZ, "The Refractometric Analysis of Essential Oils," Apoth.
Ztg., 15 (1900), 441-442, 453-455.

32. MERRILL,
" Nut Oils," Maine Agric. Exper. Stat. Bull., 16

(1900), No. 65, 108-111.

33. LIVERSEEGE,
" Cod-liver Oils and Other Fish Oils," Analyst,

29 (1904), 210-215.

34. KLEMONT,
" On the Refractive Constants of Vegetable Oils,"

Zts.f. angew. Chem., 24 (1911), 254-256.
35. UTT, "Note on Peanut Butter," J. Ind. and Eng. Chem., 6 (1914),

746.

36. BRITISH PHARMACOPOEIA,
"
Fixed Oils, Fats, and Waxes,"

Editorial, Chem. and Drugg., 85 (1914), 489
; Perf. and Ess.

OilRec., 5 (1914), 380-381.
37. SANI, "Note on Arbute Oil," Atti R. Ace. Line., 14 (1905), II.,

619-623.

38. BHADTJRI,
" The Oil of Argemone mexicana," Am. J. Pharm.,

86 (1914), 49-54.

39. PETERS,
"
Asparagus Seed Oil," Arch. d. Pharm., 240 (1902),

53-56.

40. BOLTON and JESSON,
" Some Oleaginous Seeds and Fruits,"

Analyst, 40 (1915), 3-9.

41. SPAETH, "Analysis and Identification of Meals from Different

Sources," Zts.f. angew. Chem., 7 (1894), 294-297.
42. OSSENDOVSKI,

"
Refractive Indices of a few Oils and Liquid

Fats from the Far East," J. Russ. Phys. Chim. Obshtch.,
38 (1906), 1079-1080

;
Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 16 (1908),

411.

43. GRIMME,
"

Oils from Papilionaceous Plants," Pharm. Zentralh.,
52 (1911), 1141-1149.

44. WIDTKE,
" On Bean Oil," Chem. Ztg., 40 (1916), 147-148.



BIBLIOGRAPHY

45. RAIKOV, "Analysis of Bear's Fat," Chem. Ztg., 28 (1904),
272-273.

46. SCHNEIDER and BLUMENFELD,
" On Animal Fats," Chem.

Ztg., 30 (1906), 53-54.

47. THOERNER,
"
Contribution to the Analysis of Fats," Zts. f.

angew. Chem., 2 (1889), 309.

48. WERDER,
"
Refractometric Examination of Waxes," Chem.

Ztg., 22 (1898), 59.

49. DUNLOP,
" The Detection of Beef Fat in Lard," J. Soc.

Chem. Ind., 25 (1906), 458-461.

50. HEFELMANN and MATJZ,
" On Intracellular Fat of the Principal

Muscles of the Horse and Cattle," Zts. f. dffentl. Chem.,
12 (1906), 63-67.

51. PROSIO, "Refractometric Analysis of Waxes," Staz. sperim.

agrar. ital, 34 (1901), 122.

52. BERG,
" Examination of Beeswax," Chem. Ztg., 27 (1903),

752-756.

53. FELDSTEIN,
"
Refractive Index of Beeswax," J. Ind. Eng.

Chem., 4 (1912), 498-499.

54. HARE and BJERREGAARD,
"
Candelilla Wax," J. Ind. and

Eng. Chem., 2 (1910), 203-205.

55. LEACH,
" Food Inspection and Analysis," 3rd Edition, p. 645.

56. RICHARDSON and BRACEWELL,
" The Analysis of Waxes with

Special Reference to Beeswax and Woolwax," J. Soc.

Chem. Ind., 35 (1916), 160-163.

57. UYENO,
" Beeswax from Ogasawara Island, Kdgyd- Kwagaku-

Zasshi, 21 (1918), 319-320.

58. UYENO,
"
Corean Beeswax," Analyst, 40 (1915), 343-344.

59. LEWKOWITSCH,
" Some Indian Oils," Analyst, 28 (1903),

342-343.

60. DIEDRICHS,
" On the Seed Oils of Cranberry and Bilberry

Oils," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 24 (1912), 575-580.

61. GRIMME, "Seed Oils of Papilionaceous Plants," Ch. Rev., 18

(1911), 53-55, 77-82.

2. RADCLIFFE and HADDOCKS,
"
Bog Butter," J. Soc. Chem.

Ind., 26 (1907), 3.

63. HOLDE, "Hiibl's Iodine Addition Method," Mitt. Techn. Vers.

Anst., Berlin, 9 (1891), 81-100.

64. CRISMER,
"

Critical Temperatures of Solution A New Constant
for the Analysis and Detection of Fats," Bull. Assoc.

beige de chim., 9 (1895-6), 145-172.
65. FARNSTEINER, LENDRICH and BUTTENBERG,

"
Composition of

the Lard of Hogs Fed with Highly Oleaginous Foodstuffs,"
Zts. Unt. Nahr.u. Gen., 11 (1906), 1-8.

66. BROOKS,
" Note on Enkabang and Teglam Fats and Katio

Oil from Sarawak," Analyst, 34 (1909), 205-208.

67. SPRINKMEYER and DIEDRICHS,
" On Vegetable Fats," Zts.

Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 23 (1912), 581-596.
68. DIEDRICHS,

"
Seed Oils of Two Poisonous Plants (Bryony and

Laburnum), Chem. Rev., 19 (1912), 238-239.

69. WOLLNY,
"
Concluding Report on Butter Analysis," Milchw.

Ver. Korr., No. 39 (1891), 15.



10 BlBLIOGKAPHY

70. FARNSTEINER and KARSCH,
"
Suggestions for the Control of

Butter," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen. (1898), 16-21.

71. HERLANT,
"
Analysis of Oils and Fats by their Electrical

Conductivity," Bull. Assoc. Beige d. Chim., 10 (1896-7),
48-54. Analyst, 21 (1896), 257.

72. MASSACHUSETTS STATE BOARD OF HEALTH, 31 (1899), 647,
" Food and Drug Inspection ;

Oleum olivce."

73. RAUM and MOELLER, "Butter Fat," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen..,

11 (1899), 860-861.

74. LUDWIG, "The Refraction of Non-volatile Fatty Acids of

Butter," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 14 (1907), 208-213.

75. BALL,
" The Composition of Irish Butter during the Winter

Months," Analyst, 32 (1907), 202-207.

76. BREEN,
" The Refraction of Butter Fat and Its Non-volatile

Fatty Acids," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 15 (1908), 79-80.

77. Ross,
" The Estimation of Coconut Oil in Butter," Analyst,

33 (1908), 457-462,

78. SHREWSBURY and KNAPP,
" A Short Method for Detecting

and Estimating Coconut Oil in Butter and Margarine,"
Analyst, 35 (1910), 385-391.

79. BRIOUX,
" A Study of Abnormal Butters," Ann. des falsif.,

5 (1912), 449-459.
80. BERG,

"
Siberian Butter," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 27 (1914),

881-893.

81. PETKOW, "Some Analyses of Bulgarian Buffalo and Sheep
Butter, Lard, and Walnut Oil," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen.,
4 (1901), 826-828.

82. UYENO,
"
Japanese Apricot Kernel and WT

alnut Oils," Kogyd-
Kwagaku-Zasshi, 16 (1913), 220.

83. TRIMEN,
"
Egyptian Butter and Samna," Analyst, 38 (1913),

242-251.
84. DONS,

"
Sheep and Goat Butters," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen.,

15 (1908), 73.

85. SPRINKMEYER and FLT

RSTENBERG, Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen.,
14 (1907), 390.

86. FISCHER,
" Goat Milk and Butter," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen.,

15 (1908), 12.

87. JAROSLAV DAIRY RESEARCH, Laboratory Report, 2 (1907),
16-19

;
Abstr. Milchw. Zentralbl., 3 (1907), 507-509.

88. STROHL, "Iodine Number and Refractive Index of Cacao-

butter," Zts. f. anal. Chem., 35 (1896), 166-169.

89. UTZ,
"
Analysis of Cacao-butter," Chem. Zts., 2 (1902), 9.

90. COWIE and BRANDER,
" Note on Cacao-butters and Cacao-

butter Substitutes," Pharm. J., 29 (1909), 158-159.

91. SMITH,
" The Index of Refraction of the Mixed Acids of Fatty

Oils," J. Ind. and Eng. Chem., 4 (1912), 36-38.

92. GRIMME,
" An Extremely Clever Adulteration of Cacao-

butter," Chem. Rev., 21 (1914), 47-49.

93. STRUBE,
" A Fluid Component of Cacao-butter," Zts. f. offentl.

Chem., 11 (1905), 215-216.

94. LEWKOWITSCH,
"
Cacao-shell Butter, Technology and Chemis-

try of Oils, Fats, and Waxes," Vol. II., 579-597.



BIBLIOGRAPHY 11

95. TSUJIMOTO,
"
Calamary Oil," J. Ind.andEng. Chem.,S (1916),

801.

96. FENDLER, "The Fatty Oil of the Seeds of Calophyllum
inophyllum," Apoth. Ztg., 20 (1906), 6.

97. WEDEMEYER,
" On Canari Oil," Seifens. Ztg., 34 (1907), 26 ;

Ch. Rev., 14 (1907), 37.

98. PASTROVICH,
" Seed Fat of Canarium commune," Chem. Ztg.,

31 (1907), 781-782.

99. KRAUSE,
" Seed Oil of Canarium polyphyllum" Tropenpflanzer,

17 (1913), 147-150.

100. WAGNER and LAMPART,
"
Seed Oil of Canarium polyphyllum,"

Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 30 (1915), 105-111.

101. BERG, "On Candelilla Wax," Chem. Ztg., 38 (1914), 1162-

1163.

102. DE NEGRI,
" Bankoul Nut Oil," Oesterr. Chem. Ztg., 1 (1898),

202
; Analyst, 23 (1898), 242.

103. LEWKOWITSCH,
"
Candlenut Oil," Chem. Rev., 8 (1901), 156.

104. ALLEN'S Commercial Organic Analysis, Vol. IX., 138, 139.

105. Amer. Soc. f. Test. Materials, 1914, Part I.,
"
Committee's

Report, D-l," 237-258.

106. LEWKOWITSCH,
"

Oil from Carapa guayanensis" Analyst, 34

(1909), 10-11.

107. EVANS' Analytical Notes, 1913, Appendix II.

108. HOEPFNER and BTJRMEISTER,
" Cashew Nuts as an Adulterant

of Almonds in Confectionery," Zts. f. offentl. Chem., 19

(1913), 185-188.

109. THEOPOLD,
" Cashew Nuts as Substitutes for Hazel Nuts and

Almonds," Pharm. Zentralh., 49 (1908), 1057.

110. FRYER and WESTON, Technical Handbook of Oils, Fats, and

Waxes, 1918, Vol. I.

111. LAVALLE,
"
Castille Thistle-seed Oil," Ann. Soc. Argentina,

71 (1911), 225-247.

112. STROHMER,
"
Refractive Indices of Fats," Zts. f. angew. Chem.,

2 (1889), 326.

113. LUCAS and BIRD,
"
Fats and Oils of the British Pharmacopoeia :

Suggested Standards," Oil and Col. Trade J., 38 (1910),
806 and 1311.

114. BRILL and AGCAOLI,
"

Oils from Philippine Seeds," Philipp.
J. Sci. A., 10 (1915), 105-119.

115. HUWART,
"
Study of Fish-liver Oils," Trav. de la Stat. Marit.

d'Ostende (1908), 3, 25-29.

116. TOLMAN,
" A Study of the Fatty Acids of Fish Oils," J. Ind.

and Eng. Chem., 1 (1909), 340-345.

117. CHAPMAN,
" On the Natural Occurrence in Certain Fish-liver

Oils of High Percentages of Hydrocarbons," Analyst,
42 (1917), 161-166.

118. LENDRICH and KOCH,
" On Hydnocarpus Fat," Zts. Unt. Nahr.

u. Gen., 22 (1911), 441-452.
119. Ross and RACE,

"
Constants of Chicken and Turkey Fats,"

Analyst, 36 (1911), 213.

120. ZAY and MUSCIACCO,
"
Chinese Vegetable Tallow," Staz.

sperim. agrar. ital., 36 (1903), 194-196.



12 BIBLIOGRAPHY

121. TSUJIMOTO,
"
Composition of Chrysalis Oil," J . Coll. Eng.

Tokyo Imp. Univ., 4 (1908), 63-74.

122. KOBAYASHI,
"

Oil of the Tussah Chrysalis," Kogyd-Kwagaku-
Zasshi, 21 .(1918), 321-326.

123. DELAITE,
" Butter Analysis : On the Use and Value of the

Abbe-Zeiss Refractometer," Bull. Assoc. beige d. chim.,
8 (1894-5), 145-152.

124. ELSDON,
"
Composition of Palm Kernel Oil," Analyst, 39

(1914), 78-81.

125. ARNOLD,
" On Winkler's Bromination Method," Zts. Unt.

Nahr. u. Gen., 31 (1916), 382-387.

126. UTZ,
" The Refractometric Constant of Cod-liver Oil," Zts. f.

offentl.Chem., 8 (1902), 304-306
;
Abstr. Analyst, 27 (1902),

327.

127. LEWKOWTTSCH, Cod-liver Oil, Chemical Technology and Analysis

of Oils, Fats and Waxes, 1913, Vol. II., 427-447.

128. HARVEY and WILKIE, "Temperature Corrections for Use with
the Abbe Refractometer and Refractive Indices of some
Fixed and Essential Oils," J. Soc. Chem. Ind., 24 (1905),
717-718.

129. LYTHGOE,
" The Optical Properties of Castor Oil, Cod-liver

Oil, Neatsfoot Oil, and a few Essential Oils," J. Am. Chem.

Soc., 27 (1905), 887.

130. THOMSON and DUNLOP,
" Examination of Cod-liver and other

Fish Oils," J. Soc. Chem. Ind., 25 (1906), 272-273. (Cf.
also LEWKOWITSCH, Chem. Techn. of Oils, Fats and Waxes,
Vol. ii., Table, p. 447.)

131. PARRY, "Cod-liver Oil Standards," Chem. and Drugg., 66 (1905),
491-492.

132. TOLMAN,
" American Cod-liver Oils," J . Am. Chem. Soc.,

28 (1906), 388-395.

133. HENSEVAL and HUWART,
"
Fish-liver Oils," Chem. Rev., 14

(1907), 191-199.

134. MARCUSSOON and BOTTGER,
"
Occurrence in Oils and

Fats of Clupanodonic Acid," Chem. Rev., 21 (1914),
180-183.

135. SPAETH,
" On Coffee-bean Fat," Forschungsber. Lebensm.,

2 (1895), 223
;
Chem. Ztg., 19 (1895), Rep., 292.

136. WARNIER,
" On Coffee-berry Oil," Pharm. Weekbl, 44 (1907),

1080-1081.

137. GRIMALDI and PRUSSIA,
"
Colocynth Seed Oil," Boll. chim.

farm., 48 (1909), 93-95.

138. GABRIEL and LIMPRICH,
" The Marenas of the Masurian

Lakes," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 27 (1914), 34-38.

139. BAILEY and BURNETT,
" American Charlock Oil," J. Ind. and

Eng. Chem., 8 (1916), 429.

140. N. & H.,
" New Sources of Vegetable Oils," Zts. f. angew.

Chem., 29 (1916), I., 337-338.

141. SALAMON and BENNETT,
"
Adulterated Aniseed Oil," Per/.

and Ess. Oil Rec., 9 (1918), 324-325.

142. WILEY,
" Lard and Lard Adulterations," U.S. Dept. Agric.

Bull., 13 (1887), IV., 406-554.



llllSI.KXJKAI'HY 13

143. HOLDE,
" Detection of Rosin Oil in Mineral Oils arid Fatty

Oils," Mitt. Kyi. Techn. Versuchsanst., Berlin, 9 (1891),
51-52

;
Zts. f. angew. Chem., 4 (1891), 587-588.

144. M'ILHINEY,
"
Report on Linseed Oil

"
(1901), 24.

145. FULMEB and MANCHESTER, "The Effect of Heat upon the

Physical and Chemical Constants of Cotton Seed Oil
"

J. Am. Chem. Soc., 30 (1908), 1477-1478.
146. SPRINKMEYER,

"
Halphen's Reaction in the Examination of

Cotton Seed Oil," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 15 (1908), 10-20.
147. WAGNER and CLEMENT,

" On Cotton Seed Oil
"

Zts Unt
Nahr. u. Gen,, 16 (1908), 145-160.

148. PETERSEN and BAILEY,
"
Hickory Nut Oil," J. Ind. and Eng

Chem., 5 (1903), 739-740.

149. RABAK,
"
Utilisation of Cherry By-products," U.S. Dept. Agr.

Bull., No. 350 (1916) ;
Butt. Agr. Intell., 1 (1916), 1355-

1357.

150. ROEMER,
" On Hydrogenated Oils," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen.

24 (1912), 104-112.

151. KOSUTANY, "Bean Oil," Landw. Versuchsatation, 54 (1900),
463.

152. OLDS,
"
Variation of the Refractive Index with the Tempera-

ture," Wied. Ann., 10 (1880), 542.

153. LAM,
" On the Normal Refractometric Constants of Butter

"

Chem. Ztg., 24 (1900), 394-395.

154. TSUJIMOTO, "Globe- fish and Angler-fish Liver Oils," Kdgyd-
Kwagaku-Zasshi, 20 (1917), 709-711.

155. NAKATOGAWA,
"
Seed Oil of Amorpha fructicosa," Kogyu-

Kwagaku-Zasshi, 21 (1918), 781-782.
156. TSUJIMOTO,

"
Saturated Hydrocarbons in Basking Shark Liver

oil," J. Ind. and Eng. Chem., 9 (1917), 1098-1099.
157. NAKATOGAWA,

"
Oil of Red Salmon, Oil of Abura-garei, and

Liver Oil of Chu-no-fuye," Kdgyd-Kwagaku-Zasshi, 21

(1918), 411-414.

158. UYENO,
"
Mongolian and Chinese Apricot Kernel Oils,'*

Kr,gyo-Kwagaku-Zasshi, 21 (1918), 525-527.
159. TOLMAN and MUNSON,

"
Refractive Indices of Salad Oils :

Correction for Temperature," J. Am. Chem. Soc., 24 (1902),
754-758.

160. THOMS,
"
Samli, East African Rancid Butter," Verh. d.

Kolonialw.Kom.G.V.,1913,No.I.; Chem.Rev.,21 (1914),56.
161. ULZER and SOMMER,

"
Detection and Analysis of Paraffin in

Mixtures with Ceresin," Chem. Ztg., 30 (1906), 142-143.
162. KOENIG, THIENEMANN, and LIMPRICH,

"
Influence of Food Fat

on the Body Fat of Carps," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 23
(1912), 177-197.

163. ZLATAROFF and STOIKOFF,
"
Constitution of the Seed Oil of

Cicer arietinum," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 26 (1913), 242-247.
164. MANSFELD,

" The Use of the Abbe Butter Refractometer in
the Examination of Fats," Forschungberichte uber Lebens-

mittel, etc., Munich, 1 (1894), 68.

165. WAGNER and LAMPART,
"
Seed Oils of Coula edulis and Limonia

Warneckei" Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 30 (1915), 221-226.



14 BIBLIOGRAPHY

166. DULIKRE,
" Note on Croton Oil," J. de Pharm. chim., 10 (1899),

305-306.

167. DAUGHTERS,
"

Oils from Seeds of Echinocystis oregana," J. Ind
and Eng. Chem., 10 (1918), 126-127.

168. KLEIN,
" On Curcas Oil," Zts. f. angew. Chem., 11 (1898),

1012-1015.

169. LEWKOWITSCH, Croton Oil, Chemical Technology of Oils, Fats
and Waxes, 1913, Vol. II., 227-230.

170. LEWKOWITSCH,
"
Curcas Oil," ibid., Vol. II., 231-234.

171. GRIMME, "Fatty Oil of Cruciferous Plants," Chem. Ztg., 35

(1911), 925-926.

172. TSUJIMOTO,
"
Occurrence of Clupanodonic Acid in Dab and

Green Turtle Oil," J. Coll. Eng. Tokyo, 4 (1908), 177-179.

173. STADLINGER,
" Contribution to the Technology of Soaps, Fats

and Glycerine," Seifenfabr., 34 (1915), 680, 719, 779, 809

837, 890, 1138, 1160, 1184, 1227, 1248, 1301.

174. ADLUNG,
" On Some East African Native Foodstuffs," Tro-

penpflanzer, 17 (1913), 171-181.

175. GRIMME,
"
Fatty Oils of Cruciferous Plants," Chem. Rev.,

19 (1912), 102-105.

176. CHAPMAN,
"
Dogfish Liver Oil," Analyst, 43 (1918), 156-158.

177. WHITE and THOMAS,
"
Studies of Fish Oils," iii., J. Ind. and

Eng. Chem., 4 (1912), 878-882.

178. ADAMS and HOLMES,
"
Pine-nut Oil," J. Ind. and Eng. Chem.

5 (1913), 285-287.

179. PRESCHER,
"
Fir Seed Oil," Pharm. Zentralh., 58 (1917), 533-

534.

180. CHALLINOR and PENFOLD,
"
Chemical Examination of the

Australian Dugong Oil," J. Soc. Chem. Ind., 36 (1917),
192-195.

181. TSUJIMOTO,
"
Ray-liver Oils," Kogyo-Kwagaku-Zasshi, 19

(1916), 833-841.

182. SPAETH, "Detection of Egg Yolk in Farinaceous Food,"
Forschungsberichte ub. Lebensm., etc., 3 (1896), 49-50.

183. SCHOENJANS,
" On Preserved Yolk of Egg," Bull. Soc. Chim.

Belg., 22 (1908), 119-122.

184. ZELLNER,
"
Fatty Oils of Red Elderberry," Monatsh. f. Chem.,

39 (1918), 87-94.

185. SCHROEDER,
"
Oil Seeds of Ximenia americana," Arbb. Kais.

Ges. Amt., 43 (1912), 454-474; Seifens. Ztg., 40 (1913),
721.

186. MADERNA,
" On Fat Contained in the Seeds of Eriobotrya

japonica" Boll. chim. farm., 49 (1910), 713-714.

187. GRIMME,
"
Oil of Crucifers," Pharm. Ztg., 57 (1912), 520-521.

188. LENZ,
" Seed Oil of Euphorbia gregaria," Arbb. a. d. Pharm.

Inst., Berlin, 9 (1912), 227-228.

189. BARKER, "Oil of Eurycoma longifolia," Pharm. Weekbl., 49

(1912), 1050-1051.

190. RIDEAL and ACLAND,
" Examination of the Oils from Manihot

ceard and Funtumia elastica, and a Comparison of their

Properties with those of Linseed and Hevea Oils," Analyst,
38 (1913), 259-262.



BIBLIOGRAPHY 15

191. FABRIS and SETTIMJ,
"
Properties and Constants of some

Vegetable Oils," Atti del VI. Congresso di Chim. appl. Roma,
1907, V., 749-764.

192. RATHJE,
" On Fats of Lycopodium, Secale cornutum, Semen

Arecce, and Semen Aleuritis cordatce," Arch. d. Pharm.<
246 (1908), 692-709.

193. KESAVA-MENON.
" Some Indian Oils and Fats," J. Soc. Chem.

Ind., 29 (1910), 1428-1432.

194. BOLTON and REvis,
" Some Analyses of Ghee," Analyst, 35

(1910), 342-346.

195. BOLTON and REVIS,
"
Further Analyses of Ghee," Analyst,

36 (1911), 392-393.

196. VAKILL,
"
Chemical Examination of Ghee," J. Soc. Chem. Ind.,

34 (1915), 320.

197. ROZSENYI, "Goose Fat," Ber. d. Chem. lust., Budapest, 1895;
Zts. f. angew. Chem., 3 (1896), 364.

198. WELSEB and ZAITSCHEK,
" On the Chemical Composition and

Formation of Goose Fat," Pfliiger's Archiv., 93 (1902),
128-133.

199. MEYER,
" The Physical and Chemical Constants of Goose Fat,"

Pharm. J., 85 (IV., 31) (1910), 94-95.

200. ULZER and ZUMPFE,
" On Grape-seed Oil," CEsterr. Chem. Ztg.,

8 (1905), 121-123.

201. DELL' ACQUA,
"
Grape-seed Oil," Ann. di Chim. applicata, 2

(1914), 295-301.

202. FACHINI and DORTA,
"

Oil of the Fruit of Canadian Vine."
Annal. chim. applicata, 5 (1916), 301-304

;
Ulnd. chim.,

10 (1910), 183-184.

203. BEAL and BEEBE, "Oil of Wild Grape-seed, Vitis riparia,"
J. Ind. and Eng. Chem., 7 (1915), 1054.

204. NIEGEMANN,
" On Handal Seed Oil," Farb. Ztg., 17 (1911-12),

346.

205. DRUMEL,
" Note on Rabbit Fat," Butt. Assoc. Beige d. Chim.,

9 (1895-6), 323.

206. KOCHS,
"
Properties of Various Fatty Oils Extracted from Press

Residues," Mitt. d. Kgl. Gartner-Lehranst. Dahlem ; Chem.
Rev., 15 (1909), 257.

207. ELLIS,
"
Analytical Constants of Hydrogenated Oils," J. Ind.

and Eng. Chem., 6 (1914), 117-122.

208. UTZ,
" On Henbane Oil," Chem. Rev., 20 (1913), 6-8.

209. PROCTER and HOLMES,
" The Oxidation of Oils," J. Soc. Chem.

Ind., 24 (1905), 1287-1291.

210. MORTON STILLESEN,
"

Oil of Horse Chestnuts," Chem. Ztg., 33

(1909), 497-498.

211. HEIDUSCHKA and ZEILEIS, "Oil of Horse Chestnut," Zts.

Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 33 (1917), 446.

212. MITCHELL,
" The Composition of Human Fat," Analyst, 21

(1896), 171-174.

213. MEYER,
" Human Hair Fat," Chem. Ztg., 29 (1905), 1028.

214. REINSCH,
" The Constants of the So-called

' Cardamom Oil,'

and the Margarines prepared therefrom," Chem. Ztg.,
35 (1911), 77.



16 BIBLIOGRAPHY

215. GRIFFITH-JONES,
'"

Egyptian Lettuce Oil," Reports and Notes,
Pub. Health Lab., Cairo, 1918, 1-7.

216. BRILL,
"
Hydnocarpus'venenata, False Chaulmoogra," Philipp.

J. Sci. A., 11 (1916), 75-80.

217. GRIMME,
" On Oil-bearing Flacourtiaceous Plants," Chem.

Rev., 18 (1911), 131-133
; quoting Wijs

"
Olien en Wassen,"

pp. 50-51.

218. DE WOLFF and KOLDEWIJN,
" Fat of Hydnocarpus alpina,"

Pharm. Weekbl., 49 (1912), 1049-1050.

219. HEE'RING and GRIMME,
"
Conditions of Pasture in South-west

Africa (Oil of Citrullus vulgaris)," Arbb. d. D. Landw. Ges. y

1911, No. 197, I.

220. BOLTON and REVIS,
"
Fatty Foods," J. A. Churchill, 1912,

pp. 183.

221. BRIEGER and KRAUSE,
"
Seed Oil of Njore-Njole from

Cameroon," Tropenpflanzer, 12 (1908), 83-84.

222. TSUJIMOTO,
"
Japanese Vegetable Oils," J . Coll. Eng. Imp.

Univ. Tokyo, 4 (1908), 75-88.

223. PALAZZO and TAMBURELLO,
'*

Iso-oleic Acid of Ivy Seeds,"
Atti R. Ace. Line. Roma, 23 (1914), II., 352-356.

224. DE NEGRI and FABRIS, Ann. del Lab. chim. delle Gabelle, 1891-

1892, 137.

225. RADCXIFFE and ALLAN,
" The Constants of Jasmine Flower

Wax," J. Soc. Chem. Ind., 29 (1909), 227.

226. BIMAR,
"
Characters and Composition of Oil of Jatropha

mahafalensis," Butt. Soc. Chim. de Fr., 11 (1912), 914-

915.

227. LUND,
" On Whale Oil and Its Constants," Seifens. Zig., 41

(1914), 414-415, 443-444.

228. WAGNER, MUESMANN and LAMPART,
" The Oleaginous Seeds

of Pentadesma Kerstengii" Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 28

(1914), 244-249.

229. DURAND and BAUD,
" On Kapok Oil," Ann. Chim. Anal., 8

(1903), 328-330.

230. SCHINDLER and WASCHATA,
" Recent Experiences in the An-

alysis of Oil Seeds and Oil Cakes," Zts. Landw. Versuchsw. in

(Esterr., 7 (1904), 643
;
Chem. Rev., 12 (1905), 139, 168, 22L

231. MATTHES and HOLTZ,
" On Kapok Seed Oil," Arch. d. Pharm.,

251 (1913), 376-396.

232. SPRINKMEYER and DIEDRICHS,
" On Kapok Seed Oil," Zts.

Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 26 (1913), 86-101.

233. BESSON,
"
Detection of Kapok Oil," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen.

32 (1916), 469
;
Mitth. Lebensm. Unters. u. Hyg. Schweiz.

Ges. Amt., 5 (1914), 303-306.

234. SANDELIN, Technikern (1913), 359.

235. SPRINKMEYER and DIEDRICHS,
" Seed Oil of Kickxia elastica

and Manihot Glazcovii" Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 27 (1914),
120-124.

236. THOMS. "
Seed Oil of Telfairia pedata," Notizbl. Kgl. Botan.

Gart. u. Mus. Berlin, 6 (1898), 20.

237. HEISE,
" Seed Fat of Garcinia indica (Kokum Butter), Arbb,

a. d. Kais. Ges. Amt., 13 (1897), 302-306.



BIBLIOGRAPHY 17

238. RICHARDSON and FAREY, "Lard from Oily Hogs," J. Am.
Chem. Soc., 30 (1908), 1191-1192.

239. ARRAGON,
" Dutch Lard," Chem. Ztg., 32 (1908), 1227.

240. DURIER,
"
Variations in the Composition of Lard," Ann. des.

falsif. (1909), 489-493.

241. GIBBS and AGCAOLI,
" Lard from Wild and Domestic Philippine

Hogs," Philippine J. Sci. A., 5 (1910), 33-43.

242. FISCHER and WEWERINKE,
"
Detection of Tallow in Lard by

Polenzke's and Bohmer's Methods," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u.

Gen., 27 (1914), 360-378.

243. DUYK,
" On Lard Oil," Bull. Assoc. Beige d. Chim., 15 (1901),

18-19.

244. FOKIN,
"
Plants containing in their Seeds a Ferment capable

of Splitting up Fats into Glycerine and Fatty Acid," Chem.
Rev., 11 (1904), 69-71.

245. MATTHES and SANDER,
" On Laurel Fat," Arch. d. Pharm., 246

(1908), 165-177.

246. TEMPANY,
" Notes on the Feeding and Manurial Value of Pine

Seed," West Indian Bull., 15 (1915), 27-28.

247. WEGER,
"
Refractometric Analysis of Oils and Varnishes,"

Chem. Rev., 12 (1899), 297-330.

248. WHITE,
"
Zeiss Butter Refractometer," J. Soc. Chem. Ind.,

19 (1910), 1089.

249. SJOLLEMA,
"
Analysis of Linseed Oil," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen.,

6 (1903), 631.

250. DE VRIES,
"
Iodine Number and Refraction of Linseed and

Rape Oils," Chem. Weekbl, 5 (1908), 555-558.

251. JENSEN,
" The Analytical Examination of Linseed Oil," Pharm.

J., 86 (1911), 839-840.

252. NIEGEMANN and KAYSER,
"
Refractive Indices of Linseed Oil

and their Relation to the Iodine Number," Farb. Ztg.,
17 (1911-12), 2165-2166.

253. HOLDE and MEYERHEEVI,
" The Constants of Linseed Oil,"

Chem. Ztg., 36 (1912), 1078-1079.

254. SHEPPARD,
"
Linseed Oil," J. Ind. and Eng. Chem., 4 (1912), 14-16.

255. GRIMME, "Chinese Linseed Oil," Chem. Rev., 19 (1912),
180-181.

256. LEWKOWITSCH, Linseed Oil, Chemical Technology of Oils, Fats
and Waxes, 1913, Vol. II., 45-71.

257. KLEIN, Allen's Commercial Organic Analysis, Vol. IX. (1914),
192.

258. TSUJIMOTO,
"
Freshwater Fish Oils : Carp, Loach, and Trout

Oils," Kdgyd-Ktvagaku-Zasshi, 20 (1917), 711-720.

259. DAUGHTERS, "Loganberry Oil," J.Ind. and Eng. Chem., 9(1917),
1043.

260. BRILL and WILLIAMS,
" Use of Chaulrnoogra Oil as a Specific

for Leprosy," Philipp. J. Sci. A., 12 (1917), 207-220.

261. DANIELL and M'CRAE,
* k Mafura Tallow and Oil," Analyst,

33 (1908), 276.

262. DULIKRE,
" Note on Maize Oil," Corps gras industr., 23 (1896-7),

255
263. DE NEGRI,

" On Wheat Oil," Chem. Ztg., 22 (1898), 976.



18 BIBLIOGRAPHY

264. WINFIELD,
"
Investigation of Maize Oil, Monograph, New

York, 1899," J. Soc. Chem. Ind., 18 (1899), 1030.

265. VULTE and GIBSON,
" The Chemistry of Corn Oil," J. Am.

Chem. Soc., 22 (1900), 453-467.

266. GBIMME,
"

Oil of Manketti Nuts," Chem. Rev., 20 (1913), 1-3.

267 FENDLEB and KUHN,
" Seed Oil of Manihot Glazcovii," Ber.

d. d. Pharm. Gee., 15 (1905), 426-429.

268. PIEBAEBTS, "Chemical Composition of the Sanga-sanga Nut
(Manketti) Oil," Ann. du Musee colon, de Marseilles,

5 (1917), 27-37
;
Bull, de Sci. Pharm., 24 (1918), 277-286.

269. GRUEBLEB, "Marmot Fat," Zts. Oesterr. Apoth. Ver., 45

(1907), 745
;
Chem. Rev., 15 (1908), 88.

270. FENDLEB,
"
Fatty Oil of Melia azedarach," Apoth. Ztg.

(1904), 55.

271. LEWKOWITSCH,
" Menhaden Oil," Chemical Technology, 1913,

Vol. II., 414.

272. ARNOLD,
" Human Milk Fat," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 23

(1912), 433-440.

273. KBAUSE,
"
African Vegetable Fats" (Allanblackia Stuhlmanni,

Plukenetia conophora, Ojok).
274. KNAPP,

" Note on Gru-gru Oil," J. Soc. Chem. Ind., 33

(1914), 9.

275. BEBG and ANGEBHAUSEN,
" The Unsaponifiable Portion of

Mowrah Fat and its Significance in the Detection of Mowrah
Fat in Animal and Vegetable Edible Fats," Zts. Unt. Nahr.
u. Gen., 27 (1914), 723-731.

276. VAN DEB DBIESSEN MABEEUW,
"
Contribution to the Study of

Mucuna Oil," Pharm. Weekbl, 43 (1906), 202-209.

277. PBUSSIA,
"
Mulberry Seed Oil," Chem. Ztg., 34 (1910), 830.

278. HUBEB and VAN DEB WIELEN,
" Mustard Seed Oil," Pharm.

Weekbl. (1915); Translation, Per/, and Ess. Oil Rec., 6 (1915),
341-342.

279. HABTWICH and VUILLEMIN,
" On Mustard Seed Oil," Apoth.

Ztg., 20 (1905), 162-164, 175-178, 188-189, 199-202.

280. SMITH and WADE,
"
Analytical Constants and Composition of

Myrtle Wax," J. Am. Chem. Soc., 25 (1903), 629-632.

281. COSTE and SHELBOUBN,
"
Neatsfoot Oil," J. Soc. Chem. Ind.,

22 (1903), 775-778.

282. HOLDE,
" The Examination of Hydrocarbon Oils," etc., John

Wiley & Sons, Ltd., New York, and Chapman & Hare, Ltd.

London, 1915, pp. 360-371.

283. KBAUSE and DIESSELHOBST,
" Fat of Allanblackia Stuhlmanni,"

Tropenpflanzer, 13 (1909), 281-283.

284. HOLDE and MEYEBHEIM,
"
Oil of Plukenetia conophora," Chem.

Ztg., 36 (1912), 1075.

285. KBAUSE, Tropenpflanzer, 16 (1912), 265.

286. MUEHLE and HAEMMELMANN, "Oil of Plukenetia conophora,"
Farb. Ztg., 18 (1912-13), 2175.

287. UTZ,
"
Niger Oil," Chem. Rev., 18 (1911), 106-107.

288. VUAFLABT,
"
Niger and Poppy Oils," Ann. des Falsif., 4 (1911),

330.

289. WEDEMEYEB,
"
Njave Butter," Chem. Rev., 14 (1907), 35-36.



BIBLIOGRAPHY 1 9

290. WAGNER and OESTERMANN,
"
Djave Nut Fat," Zts. Unt. Nahr.

u. Gen., 24 (1912), 327-334.

291. SPAETH, "Mace Oil," Forschungsber. Lebensm., etc., 2 (1895)
148.

292. UTZ, "Nutmeg Butter," Chem. Rev., 10 (1903), 11-12.

293. KLEIN,
"
Contribution to the Analysis of Olive Oil," Zts f

angew. Chem., 11 (1898), 847-850.

294. KLEIN,
" Behaviour of Olive Oil in Tinned Sardines," Zts. f.

angew. Chem., 13 (1900), 559-560.

295. HENSEVAL and DENY,
"
Olive Oil from Tinned Sprats," Chem.

Rev., 11 (1904), 44-46.

296. GRIMALDI,
"
Cornel Oil and its Detection in Olive Oil," Staz.

sperim. agrar. ital., 44 (1911), 291-300.

297. KLEIN, "The Olive Tree and its Products in Portugal,"
J. Landw., 60 (1912), 31-58.

298. KREIS and ROTH,
"
Detection of Rape Seed Oil," Zts. Unt.

Nahr. u. Gen., 26 (1913), 38-42.

299. CANZONERI and BIANCHINI,
" On Extracted Olive Oil," Ann.

chim. appl, 2 (1914), 1-9.

300. HEWER,
" Note on Orange-pip Oil," Analyst, 42 (1917), 271-273.

301. BREWIS, cf. HEWER, "Note on Orange-pip Oil," Analyst, 42

(1917), 271-273.

302. JESSON,
" A New Oil Seed from South America (Osteophloeum

platyspermum], Bull. Misc. Information, Kew, 9 (1914),
333-334

;
Bull. Bur. Agric. Intell. Dep., 6 (1915), 75.

303. WEDEMEYER,
" Owala Seed Oil," Chem. Rev., 13 (1906),

210-211.

304. WAGNER and MUESMANN,
"
Oleaginous Fruits and Seeds from

West Africa (Mabula Panza Oil)," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen.,
27 (1914), 124-131.

305. SZIGETI,
"
Chemical Examination of Paprica," Zts. landw.

Vers. in Oesterr., 5 (1902), 1208-1222.

306. v. SIGMOND and VUK,
"
Chemical Properties of Paprica,"

Zts., 22 (1911), 599-605.

307. DE NEGRI,
"

Oil of Paradise Nuts," Chem. Ztg., 22 (1898), 961.

308. FINCKE,
" Seed of Parkia africana and Daua-daua Cheese

made therefrom," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 14 (1907),
512.

309. VONGERICHTEN and KOHLER,
" On Petroselinic Acid," Ber.,

42 (1909), 1638-1639.

310. MICKO,
"

Oils from Kernels of Apricot, Cherries, Plums and
Peaches," Oesterr. Apoth. Ver., 31 (1893), 175

; Analyst,
18 (1893), 149.

311. NIEGEMANN,
" On Perilla Oil," Farb. Ztg., 17 (1911-12), 297.

312. ROSENTHAL,
"
Perilla Oil," Farb. Ztg., 18 (1912), 739.

313. TSUJIMOTO,
"
Perilla Oil," Lewkowitsch's Chemical Technology

(1913), Vol. II., 45.

314. GRIMME,
" On the Fat of Picramnia Lindeniana," Chem. Rev.,

19 (1912), 51-55.

315. BUTTENBERG and STUBER,
"
Pilcher Oil," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u.

Gen., 12 (1906), 240.

316. FABRIS and SETTIMJ, Ann. del lab. delle Gabelle* 1893, 220.



20 BIBLIOGRAPHY

317. SERNAGIOTTO and VITA,
"
Pistachio Oil," Ann, chim. appl.,

4 (1915), 92-93.

318. PODA,
"
Pumpkin Kernel Oil and its Adulterations," Zts. Unt.

Nahr. u. Gen. (1898), 625.

319. BARNES and SINGH,
"
Poli Oil, a New Adulterant of Ghee,"

Analyst, 41 (1916), 72-73.

320. BECKURTS and HEILER,
" The Refractometric Analysis of

Fats," Arch. d. Pharm., 233 (1895), 423-428; GRUNHUT,
Zts. f. anal Ch., 40 (1901), 423.

321. UTZ, "Analysis of Poppy Seed Oil," Chem. Ztg., 27 (1903),
1176-1177.

322. VTJAFLART,
"
Poppy Seed Oil," Ann. des Falsi}., 1-2 (1908-

1909), 276-277.

323. UTZ,
" Examination of Wool Fat," Chem. Rev., 13 (1906),

275-276.

324. GRIMME,
"
Fatty Oils of Cruciferous Plants," Pharm. Zentralh.,

53 (1912), 733-744.

325. MILRATH,
"
Rape Seed Oil and its Adulteration with Whale

Oil," Zts. /. offentl. Chem. 13 (1907), 371-372.

326. TSUJIMOTO,
"
Liver Oils of Sunfish and Chimcera phantasmal

Kr.gyo-Kwagaku-Zasshi, 19 (1916), 723-727.

327. TSUJIMOTO,
"
Constitution of Rice Oil," Chem. Rev., 18 (1911),

111-112.

328. LEWKOWITSCH, "Ravison Oil" (Rape Oil), Chemical Tech-

nology of Oils, Fats and Waxes (1913), Vol. II.,

241-242.

329. FRANKFORTER and MARTIN,
" A Chemical Study of the Seed

of Rhus glabra," Am. J. Pharm., 76 (1904), 151.

330. DAVIDSOHN,
"
Rice Oil and Rice Fat," Seifenfabrikant, 34

(1914), 178-179.

331. TYLAIKOFF,
"
Safflower Oil," Rep. of Moscow Agric. Inst. y

1902
;
Chem. Rev., 9 (1902), 107.

332. FENDLER,
" On the Fatty Oil of Carthamus tinctorius (Safflower

Oil), Chem. Ztg., 28 (1904), 867-868.

333. MANN and KANITKAR,
"
Safflower Oil as a Drying Oil," J. Soc.

Chem. Ind., 38 (1919), 36-38T .

334. TSUJIMOTO, Kdgyn-Kwagaku-Zasshi, 18 (1915), 1072-1076.

335. SPRINKMEYER and DIEDRICHS,
"
Manketti Nut Oil," Zts. Unt.

Nahr. u. Gen., 27 (1914), 113-119.

336. TSUJIMOTO, "Japanese Sardine Oil," J. Coll. Eng., Tokyo,
4 (1906), 1-9.

337. LEWKOWITSCH,
"
Japanese Sardine Oil," Chemical Technology

of Oils, Fats and Waxes (1913), Vol. II., 416-418.

338. BOLTON and REVIS,
"
Sasanqua Oil," Allen's Commercial

Organic Analysis, IX., 134.

339. KNAPP, Analyst, 38 (1913), 102-104.

340. LEWKOWITSCH,
"
Seal Oil," Chemical Technology (1913),

Vol. II., 448-454.

341. TSUJIMOTO,
"
Japanese Seal Oil," Kogyd-Kwagaku-Zasshi,

19 (1916), 715-722.

342. BACHARACH,
"
Plant Products from Colombia," Analyst, 43

(1918), 282-291.



BIBLIOGRAPHY 21

343. GRIEBEL and BAMES,
" Palm Fruit Employed in the Aroma-

tisation of Brandy," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 31 (1916),
282-290.

344. VAN ITALLIE and NIEUWLAND,
" On the Seeds and Oil of the

Service Berry Tree," PJiarm. WeekbL, 43 (1906), 389;
Arch. d. Pharm., 244 (1906), 164.

345. UTZ,
" Sesame Oil," Pharm. Zentralh., 45 (1900), 490-491.

346. SPBINKMEYER and WAGNER,
" On Sesame Oil," Zts. Unt

'

Nahr. u. Gen., 10 (1905), 347-353.

347. GRIMME,
"
Singapore Oil Nuts," Chem. Rev., 18 (1911), 125-126.

348. MATTHES and DAHLE,
" On Soya Bean Oil," Arch. d. Pharm.,

249 (1911), 424-435.

349. OETTINGER and BTJCHTA,
" On Soya Bean Oil," Zts. /. angew.

Chem., 24 (1911), 828-829.

350. NIEGEMANN,
"
Soya Bean Oil," Farb. Ztg., 16 (1911-12), 2470-

2475.

351. THOMS and MUELLER,
" Cardamom Oil in Margarine," Zts.

Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 22 (1911), 226-236.

352. LINDER, "Soy Bean Cheese," J. Ind. and Eng. Chem., 4 (1912),
897-8.

353. MARPMANN,
" On Soya Bean Oil," J. Landw., 58 (1910),

243-250; Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 21 (1911), 245.

354. BLAKELEY and REILLY,
"
Characteristics of Sperm Oils used

for Burning Purposes," J. Ind. and Eng. Chem., 9 (1917),
1099-1100.

355. DUNLOP,
" The Testing of Sperm Oils and Spermaceti," J. Soc.

Chem. Ind., 27 (1908), 63-65.

356. BECKURTS and OELZE,
" On Stag Fat," Arch. d. Pharm.,

233 (1895), 429-430.

357. WEDEMEYER, "Java Olive Oil," Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen.,
12 (1906), 210-212.

358. TORTELLI and RUGGERI,
" On the Oil and Tallow of Stillingia

sett/era," UOrosi, 23 (1900), 289-297.

359. NASH,
" Note on Chinese Tallow Seed Oil," Analyst, 29 (1904),

110-112.

360. APARIN,
"
Strawberry Seed Oil," J. Russk. Phys. Chim.

Obshtch., 36 (1904), 581-596.

361. MECKE,
"
Detection of Coconut Fat in Lard," Zts. /. offentl.

Chem., 10 (1904), 9.

362. TSUJIMOTO,
"
Japanese Tea Oil," Chem. Rev., 15 (1908), 224.

363. HETNISCH and ZELLNER,
"
Chemical Properties of Toadstools,"

Monatsh. f. Chem., 25 (1904), 537-544.

364. CHAPMAN,
" The Examination of Chinese and Japanese Wood

Oils," Analyst, 37 (1912), 543-553.

365. BATAGLIA, "Tomato Seed Oil," Ann. Soc. Chim., Milano

(1901), 127.

366. RABAK,
"
Utilisation of Waste Tomato Seeds and ^Skins,"

U.S. Dept. Agric. Bur. Plant Ind., Bull., No. 632 (1917).
367. DUYK,

" Tonka Bean Fat," Ann. d. Chim. anal, appl., 13 (1908),

391.

368. OESTLING,
" East African Seed Fat of Trichilia subcordata,"

Ber. d. Deut. Pharm. Ges., 23 (1913), 661-671.



22 BIBLIOGRAPHY

369. BOUGHTON,
" The Examination of China Wood Oil," Seventh

Intern. Congr. Appl Ghent., 1909, I., 89-96.

370. WISE, "Chinese Wood Oil," J. Ind. and Eng. Chem., 4 (1909),
497-498.

371. HOEPFNER and BURMEISTER, "Analysis of Chinese Wood Oil."

Chem. Ztg., 37 (1913), 18-19.

372. MELLANA, Ann. chim. appl., 1 (1914), 381-387.

'373. SCHUMANN, "Polymerisation of Chinese Wood Oil," J. Ind.
and Eng. Chem., 8 (1916), 5-15.

374. BROWNE,
" Examination of Chinese Wood Oil," Chem. News,

114 (1916), 123.

375. GRIMME,
" On Hardened Marine Animal Oils," Chem. Rev.,

20 (1913), 129-134.

376. SAGE,
"
Turtle Oil," Chem. and Drugg., 69 (1906), 691.

377. MATTHES and BOLTZE,
"
Wallflower Seed Oil," Arch. d. Pharm.,

250 (1912), 211-230.

378. FOTJCHET,
" On the Oil of a Cross between Juglans regia and

Juglans cinerea," Butt. Sci. Pharm., 18 (1912), 529-534.

379. BOEMER, Chem. Rev., 19 (1912), 218-221, 247-249
;
Zts. Unt.

Nahr. u. Gen., 30 (1915), 59-66.

380. FRANKFORTER and HARDING,
" A Chemical Study of Wheat,"

J. Am. Chem. Soc., 9 (1899), 758-769.

381. PLUCKER,
"
Analysis of Egg in Farinaceous Food," Zts. Unt.

Nahr. u. Gen., 14 (1907), 748-754.

382. TORTELLI and RUGGERI, Ann. del Lab. delle Gabelle (1900),
249.

383. GILL and MASON,
" The Detection of Mineral Oil in Distilled

Grease Oleines," J. Am. Chem. Soc. (1904), 665-671.
384. ARNOLD,

"
Fatty Oils of the N'konga Tree," Zts. Unt. Nahr.

u. Gen., 23 (1912), 391-392.

385. CLARK and ALMY,
" The Analysis of Twenty Common Food

Fishes, with Especial Reference to Seasonal Variation,"
J. Biol. Chem., 33 (1918), 483-498.

386. N. & H.,
" New Sources of Vegetable Oils," Zts. f. angew.

Chem., 30 (1919), I., 221-222.

387. CHEEL and PENFOLD,
"

Oil from Australian Grown Mexican

Buckeye," J. Soc. Chem. Ind., 38 (1919), 74-75T .

388. BRILL,
" A Chemical Investigation of the Seeds of Pangium

edule and Hydnocarpus alcalde," Philipp. J. Sci. A., 12

(1917), 37-46.

389. BRILL,
" The Fermentation of Philippine Cacao," Philipp. J.

Sci. A., 12 (1917), 1-15.

390. BRILL,
"
Chemical Examination of Quisqualis indica," Philipp.

J. Sci. A., 12 (1917), 172-174.
391. VAN DER WAELE, "Polymerised Linseed Oil," Lewkowitsch's

Chemical Technology (1915), III., 125.

392. MORRELL,
"
Polymerised Drying Oils," J. Soc. Chem. Ind.,

34 (1915), 105-108.

393. KRUMBHAAR,
"
Polvmerisation of Linseed and Chinese Wood

Oils," Chem. Ztg., 40 (1916), -937-938.

394. LEWKOWITSCH,
"
Glycerides and Fatty Acids," Chemical Tech-

nology (1913), I., 5-37, 150-238.



BIBLIOGRAPHY

395. PARTHEIL and VON VELSEN,
" Fundamentals of the Refracto-

metric Analysis of Butter," Arch. d. Pharm., 238 (1900),
261-269.

396. SCHEIJ,
"
Simple Triglycerides of Saturated Fatty Acids,"

Eec. trav. chim. Pays Bas, 18 (1899), 169-210.

397. GLIKIN, Chemie der Fette, Lipoide und Wachsarten (1912),

Leipzig.
398. VAN ROMBURGH, Zts. f. phys.Chem., 70 (1910), 459-461.

399. PASCAL,
;i
Contribution to the Study of Indices of Refraction

of Fats," Butt. Soc. Chim., 15 (1914), 360-367
;

397-

401.

400. BRI HL,
" The Chemical Constitution of Organic Bodies in

Relation to their Density and Power of Transmitting Light,'
'

Liebig's Ann. d. Ch., 203 (1880), 1-63.

401. EIJKMAN,
"
Refractometric Researches," Rec. trav. chim.

Pays Bas, 12 (1893), 157-197.

402. LANDOLT,
" On the Refractive Indices of Liquid Homologous

Compounds," Pogg. Ann., 117 (1862), 353-385.

403. SCHIMMEL,
"
Sweet Orange Oil," Report, Oct. 1900, 28-31.

404. RUTTAN,
"
Margaric Acid and its Relations to Palmitic and

Stearic Acids," Orig. Comm. Eighth Intern. Congr. Appl.
Chem. (1912), Vol. 25, 431-442.

405. VILLAVECCHIA, Treatise on Applied Anal. Chem., Vol. i.,

(J. & A. Churchill, London) (1918).
406. PARTHEIL and FERIE,

"
Investigation on Fats," Arch. d.

Pharm., 241 (1903), 545-569.

407. GLADSTONE and DALE,
"
Researches on Refraction, Dispersion

and Sensitiveness of Liquids," Phil. Tram., 153 (1863),
317-343.

408. LANDOLT,
"
Influence of the Atomic Composition of Liquid C,

H and Compounds upon the Propagation of Light,"

Pogg. Ann., 122 (1864), 545-563.

409. ALPERS,
" On Fruit Kernels and their Oils," Zts. Unt. Nahr.

u. Gen., 34 (1917), 433-453.

410. CHROMETZKA,
"
Detection of Carcase Meal and Bone Meal in

Fish Meal," Zts. f. offentl. Chem., 20 (1914), 88-90.

411. PICKERING, Commercial Analysis of Oil*, Fats and their

Commercial Products, C. Griffin & Co., London (1917).

412. AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING MATERIALS,
"
Standards,"

(1916), p. 502.

413. ANDS, Drying Oil, Boiled Oil and Solid and Liquid Driers,

Scott, Greenwood & Son, London (1917).
414. TSUJIMOTO,

"
Liver Oil from Imori-zame (Japanese Species of

Shark)," Kdgyd-Kwagaku-Zasshi, 21 (1918), 1015-1042,

per J. Soc. Ch. Ind., 38 (1919), 109.

415. BOLTON,
" Note on the Oil of Ceratotheca sesamoides," Analyst,

44 (1919), 233-234.

416. WUNSCHENDORFF,
"

Oil of Fenugreek," J. de Pharm. et chim.,

19 (1919), 397-398.

417. KOBAYASHI, "Orange Pip Oils," Kdgyo-Kwagaku-ZassU,
21 (1918), 1235-1245, per J. Soc. Ch. Ind., 38 (1919),

294A.



24 BIBLIOGRAPHY

418. HEIDUSCHKA and LUFFT,
"
Fatty Oils from the Seeds of the

Evening Primrose," Arch. d. Pharm., 257 (1919), 33-69.

419. GRIMME,
"

Oiticica Fat," Chem. Umschau, 26 (1919), 89-91.

420. VAUBEL,
" Beech Kernel Oil," Zts.f. offentl. Chem., 25 (1919),

155-156.

421. JAMIESON and BAILEY, "American Tomato Seed Oil,"

J. Ind. and Eng. Ch., 11 (1919), 850-852.

422. GKEMME,
"
Technical Investigations of Different Species of

Manihot Seeds," Ch. Ztg., 43 (1919), 89-91.

423. NAKATOGAWA and KOBAYASHI, "Tsubaki Oils," Kugyd-
Kwagaku-Zasshi, 22 (1919), 435-450, per J. Soc. Chem.

Ind., 38 (1919), 392T
.

424. GARDNER,
"
Aleurites trisperma (Soft Lumbang) Oil," Paint

Manufacturers' Assoc. U.S.A., No. 75, Oct. 1919, 4 pp.
425. BRUBAKER,

" A Study of the Oil from Sumac (Rhus glabra),"
J. Ind. and Eng. Chem., 11 (1919), 950.

426. RABAK,
" The Effect of Mould upon the Oil in Corn," J. Ind.

and Eng. Chem., 12 (1920), 46-48.

427. TsuJiMOTO;
"
Squalene, a Light Unsaturated Hydrocarbon in

Shark-liver Oil," J. Ind. and Eng. Chem., 12 (1920), 63.

428. TSUJIMOTO,
"
Occurrence of Squalene in the Egg Oil from

Shark," J. Ind. and Eng. Chem., 12 (1920), 23.

429. BAUMAN and JAMIESON,
"
Composition of Hubbard Squash

Seed Oil," J. Am. Chem. Soc., 42 (1920), 152-157.

430. JAMIESON and BAUMAN,
" Okra Seed Oil," J. Amer. Chem.

Soc., 42 (1920), 166-170.

431. BUTTENBERG and ANGERHAUSEN,
" On Hardened Tranes,"

Zts. Unt. Nahr. u. Gen., 38 (1919), 199-206.

432. ALTERS,
" On the Lecithin Content of the Germs and Germ

Oils of Rye, Wheat, and Maize," Ch. Ztg., 42 (1918), 37-39.

433. N. & H.,
" New Sources of Vegetable Oils," Zts. f. angew.

Ch., 30 (1917), I., 16.

434. HOLDE,
"
Refractometric Properties of Technical Paraffins,''

Petroleum, 9 (1913-14), 669-674.

435. MARCUSSON and SCHLUTER,
"
Analysis of Paraffin in Ozokerite

and Ceresin," Ch. Ztg., 31 (1907), 348-349.

436. SCHOCH,
"
Ozokerite from the Thrall Oilfield," J. Soc. Ind.

and Eng. Chem., 8 (1916), 1095.

437. MARCUSSON and VIELITZ,
"
Investigation of the Composition

of Mineral Oils of High Melting Points," Ch. Ztg., 37

(1913), 550-553.

438. CHERCHEFFSKY,
"
Ceresin and Paraffin Wax," Les matieres

grasses, 4 (1911), 2235-2239.
439. MARCUSSON,

" The Solid Components of Petroleum." Ch. Ztg.,
39 (1915), 613-616.

440. HOLDE, Mitt. Kgl. Techn. Versuchsanst, 8 (1890), 269-270.
441. UTZ, "Notes on the Analysis of Rosin Oil," Ch. Rev., 13

(1906), 48.

442. DESVERGNES,
"
Chrysalis Oil," Ann. Chim. Anal, 2 (1920),

80-82.

443. VALENTA,
" Rosin Oils, Wood Oils and Turpentine : Tests for

Turpentines," Chem. Ztg., 29 (1905), 807-808.



BIBLIOGRAPHY 25

444. BOEHM,
"
Analysis of Petroleum, Petroleum Distillates and

Benzoles in Turpentine, Wood Oils and Turpentine Sub-

stitutes," Chem. Ztg., 30 (1906), 633-635.

445. WiiLLNER,
" Relation between Refractive Indices and Den-

sity," Pogg. Ann., 133 (1868), 1-16.

446. LENZ,
" Determination of the Concentration of Aqueous

Solutions of Glycerine," Zts. f. Anal. Chem., 19 (1880),
297-308.

447. STROHMER,
"
Refractometric Determination of the Concen-

tration of Aqueous Solutions of Glycerine," Monatsh. f.

Chem., 5 (1884), 55-62.

448. MULLER,
" Harmlessness and Digestibility of Hardened Whale

Fat," Arch. f. Hyg., 84 (1914), 54-77^

449. HOTON,
" The Value of the Index of Refraction for the Detec-

tion of Adulterated Butter," Ann. d. Falsif., 2 (1909), 8-26.

450. MARRE, "Grape Seed Oil," Rev. Gtn. de Chim., 14 (1911),
186-189.

451. ALCOCER and SANDERS,
"
Euphorbia cerifera," An. Inst.Med.

Nac., 11 (1912), 155-162.

452. PERROT,
" Fat Containing Seeds of Dumori and Djave,"

Butt. Sci. Pharmacol, 21 (1914), 173-176.

453. SZALAGYI,
"
Refraction and Dispersion of Fats and Oils,"

Bioch. Zts., 66 (1914), 149-153.

454. DARNER,
"
Grape Seed Oil," N. Dakota Sta. Spec. Bull.,

2, No. 21 (1913), 370-372 ; Exper. Sta. Rec., 30 (1915).
617-618.

455. JACOBSON and HOLMES,
"
Alfalfa Seed Oil," /. Am. Chem.

Soc., 38 (1916), 480-485.

456. TSUJIMOTO, "Northern Fur Seal Oil," Kogyo- Kwagaku-
Zasshi, 18 (1915), 798-808.

457. RAFFO, "Spartium junceum Seed Oil," Ann. Chim. Appi., 7

(1917), 157-164.

458. THURSTON,
"
Soy Bean Oil,' Midi. Drugg., 52 (1918), 202-203.

459. ROTHEA,
"
Oils from the Seeds of Raisins, Currants and

Tomatoes," Bull. Sci. Pharm., [3]26 (1919), 105-110.

460. MATTHES and ROSSIE,
" Walnut Oil," Arch. d. Pharm., 256

(1918), 302-308.

461. MATTHES and ROSSIE,
" Pine Seed Oil," Arch. d. Pharm., 256

(1918), 289-302.

462. MATTHES and ROSSIE,
"
Elderberry Oil," Arch. d. Pharm.,

256 (1918), 284-288.

463. TAKAHASHI,
"
Fatty Oil from Rice Bran," J. Tokyo Chem.

Soc., 40 (1919), 191-232.

464. NAKAMORI, "Chinese Vegetable Tallow," Kogyo- Kwagaku-
Zasshi, 22 (1919), 313-318.

465. FERENEZ,
"
Experimental Seed Oils," Pharm. Post, 51 (1918),

761-763., Chem. Zentralbl., 1919, ii. 235.

466. BEAL and GLENZ,
"
Composition of Fruit and Oil of the

Virginia Creeper," J. Ind. and Eng. Chem., 11 (1919),
959-960.

467. FERENEZ,
"

Oil of the Blessed Thistle," Arch. d. Pharm., 257

(1919), 180-190.



26 BIBLIOGRAPHY

468. CORFIELD and CAIKD,
" The Fat of Momordia Seeds," Pharm.

J., 104 (1920), 43-44.

469. WINGARD,
"
Seal Oil Varieties," Seifenfabr., 39 (1919). 508-509.

470. GARDNER,
"
Notes on Blubber Type Oils," Paint Manuf.

Assoc. U.S.A., Circ. 74 (1919), Oct.

471. NAKAMORI,
"
Pi-yoo

"
(Chinese Vegetable Tallow), Kogyo-.

Kwagaku- Zasshi, 22 (1919), 1064-1066.

472. TSUJIMOTO,
"
Liver Oils from Shark, Ray, Spear Fish, Sword

Fish, Poulp, and Crab," Kogyo- Kwagaku- Zasshi, 22 (1919),
1058-1064.

473. ALBRO,
"
Chemical Constants of Avocado Oil," Ann. Rep.

Calif. Avocado Assoc. (1917), 929.

474. DAMIEN,
"
Refractive Properties of Liquids," Ann. EC. Norm.

Sup., [2110 (1881), 264.

475. BUCHKREMER,
" On the Change of Volume caused by the

Mixture of Two Liquids and its Effect on the Refractive

Index," Zts. f. Phys. Ch., 6 (1890), 161-186.

476. SIMMONDS, W. H.,
" Ucuhuba Oil

"
(Private Communication).

477. FAHRION,
" Die Chemie der Trocknenden Oele," Julius Springer,

Berlin (1911).
478. SIMEON and GOLDSMITH,

"
Dispersion of Soya Bean and Tea

Seed Oils
"
(Private Communication).



AUTHORS' INDEX
AUTHORS' NAMES, SUBJECTS AND REFERENCE NUMBERS

ADAMS and HOLMES, Peanut oil, 178. .

ADLUNG, West African native fats, 174.

ALBRO, Avocado oil, 473.
ALCOCER and SANDERS, Euphorbia

oil, 451.
Allen's Commercial Analysis, 104.

ALPERS, Fruit kernel oils, 409.

Germ oils of rye, wheat and
maize, 432.

American Society for Testing Materials,

Tung oil, 105.

Linseed oil, 412.

ANDES, Drying, boiled oils, 413.

APARIN, Strawberry seed oil, 360.

ARNOLD, Winkler's bromination
method, 125.

Human milk fat, 272.

,, M'konga or Zachun fat, 384.

ARRAGON, Dutch lard, 239.

BACHARACH, Colombian oils, 342.
BAILEY and BURNETT, Charlock oil,

139.

BAKKER, Oil of Eurycoma longifolia,
189.

BALL, Irish winter butter, 75.

BARNES and SINGH, Poli oil, 319.

BATAGLIA, Tomato seed oil, 365.
BAUMAN and JAMIESON, Hubbard
squash seed oil, 429.

BEAL and BEEBE, Wild grape seed oil,

203.

BEAL and GLENZ, Virginia Creeper oil,

466.
BECKURTS and HEILER, Refracto-

metric examination of fats, 320.
BECKURTS and OELZE, Stag tallow, 356.

BERG, Beeswax, 52.

Siberian butter, 80.

Candelilla wax, 101.

BERG and ANGERHAUSEN, Mowrah fat

as an adulterant of edible fats, 275.

BESSON, Kapok oil, 233.

BEYTHIEN, HARTWICH and KLIMMER,
Edible oils, 27.

BHADURI, Oil of Argemone, 38.

BIMAR, Oil of Jatropha mahafalensis,
226.

BLAKELEY and REILLY, Sperm oils, 354.

BLASDALE, Californian oils, 2.

BOEHM, Petroleum, benzoles, and tur-

pentines, 444.

BOEMER, 379.

BOLTON, Oil of Ceratotheca sesamoides,
415.

BOLTON and HEWER, Brazilian oil

seeds, 19.

BOLTON and JESSON, Various seed and
fruit oils, 40.

BOLTON and REVIS, Analysis of ghee,
194, 195.

Fatty Foods, 220.

,, Sasanqua oil, 338.

BOUGHTON, China wood oil, 369.

BREEN, Butter fat, 76.

BREWIS, Orange pip oil, 301.
BRIEGER and KRAUSE, Niore-niole oil,

221.

BRILL, Oils of Pangium edule and
Hydnocarpus alcalce, 388.

,, Oil of Hydnocarpus venenata,
216.

Philippine cacao butter, 389.
Oil of Quisqualis indica, 390.

BRILL and AGCAOLI, Philippine seed

oils, 114.

BRILL and WILLIAMS, Chaulmoogra
oil, 260.

BRIOUX, Abnormal butters, 79.

BRITISH PHARMACOPOEIA, Comments on
fixed oils, 36.

BROOKS, Engkabang, Teglam fats, and
Ratio oil, 66.

BROWNE, Chinese wood oil, 374.

BRUBAKER, Sumac oil (Rhus glabra),
425.

BRUHL, Refractivity, 400.

BUCHKREMER, Refraction of mixtures,
475.

BUTTENBERG and ANGERHAUSEN, Har-
dened tranes, 431.

BUTTENBERG and STUBER, Pilcher oil,

315.

CANZONERI and BIANCHINI, Extracted
olive oil, 299.

CHALLINOR, Australian dugong oil, 180.

CHAPMAN, Natural occurrence of high
percentages of hydro-
carbons in fish-liver oils,

117.

Dog-fish liver-oil, 176.

Chinese and Japanese wood
oils, 364.

CHEEL and PENFOLD, Mexican buckeye
oil, 387.

CHERCHEFFSKY, Ceresin and paraffin
wax, 438.

CHROMETZKA, Carcase meal and bone
meal in fish meal, 410.

CLARK and ALMY, Food-fish oils, with

special reference to seasonal changes,
385.

27



28 AUTHORS' INDEX

CORFIELD and CAIRD, Momordica seed
oil, 468.

COSTE and SHELBOURN, Neatsfoot oil,

281.

COWIE and BRANDER, Cacao butter and
substitutes, 90.

CRISMER, Critical temperatures of

solution, a new constant for the

analysis of fats, 64.

CROSSLEY arid LE SUEUR, Indian edible

oils, 18.

DAMIEN, Refraction of liquids, 474.
DANIELL and M'CRAE, Mafura tallow
and oil, 261.

DARNER, Grape seed oil, 454.

DAUGHTERS, Seed oil of Echinocystis
oregana, 167.

,, Loganberry oil, 259.

DAVIDSOHN, Rice oil and fat, 330.

DELAITE, Butter and note on Abbe
refractometer, 123.

DELL' ACQUA, Grape seed oil, 201.

DEPAIRE, Abbe refractometer and
butter refractometer, 20.

DESVERGNES, Chrysalis oil, 442.
DEVYANOV and ZYPLYANKOV, Anise oil,

23.

DIEDRICHS, Date, orange, lemon seed

oils, Phulwara butter,
Chinese tallow and
akoon seed oil, 8.

Bilberry and cranberry
seed oils, 60.

,, Bryony and laburnum
seed oils, 68.

DIETERICH, Apricot kernel oil, 10.

DONS, Sheep and goat butters, 84.
VAN DER DRIESSEN-MAREEUW, Mucuna

oil, 276.

DRUMEL, Rabbit fat, 205.

DUBOWITZ, Carcase fat, 22.

DULIERE, Croton oil, 166.

Maize oil, 262.

DUNLOP, Horse fat and " animal oil,"
21.

Detection of beef fat in lard,
49.

Sperm oil and spermaceti, 355.
DURAND and BAUD, Kapok oil, 229.

DURIER, Lard, 240.

DUYK, Lard oil, 243.

,, Tonka bean oil, 367.

ELLIS, Hydrogenated oils, 207.

ELSDON, Palm Kernel oil, 124.
EVANS' Analytical Notes, Oils and

Fats, 107.

EYKMAN, Refractometric researches,
401.

FABRIS and SETTIMJ, Constants of
some vegetable oils, 191, 316.

FACHINI and DORTA, Oil of Canadian
vine, 202.

FARNSTEINER, LENDRICH and BUTTEN-
BERG, Lard, 65.

FARNSTEINER and KARSCH, Butter
control, 70.

FELDSTEIN, Beeswax, 53.

FENDLER, Seed oil of Calophyllum ino-

phyllum, 96.

Seed oil of Melia azedarach,
270.

Seed oil of Carthamns tinc-

torius, 332.
FENDLER and KUHN, Seed oil of
Manihot Glazcovii, 287.

FERENEZ, Seed oils, 465.

Thistle oil, 467.

FINCKE, Seed oil of Parkia africana,
308.

FISCHER, Goat milk and goat butter,
86.

FISCHER and WEWERINKE, Detection
of tallow in lard, 242.

FOKIN, Ferments capable of breaking
up fats into glycerine and fatty
acids, 244.

FOUCHET, Oil from Juglans regia
crossed with Juglans nigra, 378.

FRANKFORTER and HARDING, Wheat
oil, 380.

FRANKFORTER and MARTIN, Seed oil of

Rhus glabra, 329.
FRYER and WESTON, Dispersion of

oils, 17.

,, Oils, fats and waxes, 110.

FULMER and MANCHESTER, Polymer-
ised oils, 145.

GABRIEL and LIMPRICH, Marenes from
the Masurian Lakes, 138.

GARDNER, Lumbangand Perillaoils, 25.

Soft lumbang oil, 424.

Blubber type oils, 470.

GIBBS and AGCAOLI, Philippine lard,
241.

GILL and MASON, Mineral oil in dis-

tilled grease oleines, 383.
GLADSTONE and DALE, Glycerine, 407.

GLIKIN, Fats and lipoids, 397.

GOLDSMITH and SIMEON, Dispersion,
478.

GRIEBEL and BAMES, Palm fruit oil for

aromatisation of brandy, 343.

GRIFFITH-JONES, Egyptian lettuce oil,

215.

GRIMALDI, Cornel oil in olive oil, 296.
GRIMALDI and PRUSSIA, Colocynth

seed oil, 137.

GRIMME, Uncommon oils, 3.

Seed oils of umbelliferous

plants, 5.

Oils from papillionaceous
plants, 43, 61.

Adulteration of cacao butter,
92.

Oils of conifers, 171.

Oils of crucifers, 175, 187, 324.



AUTHORS' INDEX 29

GRIMME, Oil from flacourtiaceous

plants, 217.

Chinese linseed oil, 255.

Manihot seed oils, 422.

Oil of Manketti nuts, 266.

Oiticica oil, 419.

,
Oil of Picramnia Lindeniana,

314.

Oil nuts from Singapore, 347.

,, Hardened marine animal oils,

375.

GRUEBLER, Marmot fat, 269.

HALLER, 407.
HARE and BJERREGAARD, Candelilla

wax, 54.

HARTNVICH and VUILLEMIN, Mustard
seed oil, 279.

HARVEY, Temperature corrections, 128.

HARVEY and WILKIE, Refractive in-

dices of fixed oils, 14, 128.
HEERING and GRIMME, Conditions of

pasture in South-west Africa
Citrullus vulgaris, 219.

HEFELMANN and MAUZ, Muscle fat of
horse and cattle, 50.

HEIDUSCHKA and LUFFT, Evening
Primrose oil, 418.

HEIDUSCHKA and ZEILEIS, Oil of horse

chestnut, 211.
HEINISCH and ZELLNER, Toadstool oil,

363.

HEISE, Kokum butter, 237.
HENSEVAL and DENY, Olive oil from

tinned sprats, 295.
HENSEVAL and HUWART, Fish-liver

oils, 133.

HERLANT,. Analysis of oils and fats by
their electrical conductivity, 71.

HEWER, Orange pip oil, 300.
HOEPFNER and BURMEISTER, Cashew

nuts in the adulteration of

almonds, 108.

Chinese wood oil, 371.

HoLDE,.Oils, 63, 143, 440.
Examination of hydrocarbon

oils, etc., 282, 434.
HOLDE and MEYERHEIM, Linseed oil,

253.

,, Seed oil of Plukenetia cono-

phora, 284.

HOTON, Butter fat, 449.
HUBER and VAN DER WIELEN, Mustard

seed oil, 278.

HUWART, Fish-liver oils, 115.

VAN ITALLIE and NIEUWLAND, Service

berry oil, 344.

JACOBSON and HOLMES, Alfalfa seed
oil, 455.

JAMIESON and BAUMAN, Okra seed
oil, 430.

JAMIESON and BAILEY, American
tomato seed oil, 421.

JAROSLAV DAIRY RESEARCH REP.,
Goat butter, 87.

JENSEN, Linseed oil, 251.

JESSON, Seed oil of Osteophlceum platv-
spermum, 302.

KLEIN, Curcas oil, 168.

Oils, 257.

Olive oil, 293.
Olive oil from tinned sardines

294.

Portuguese olive oil, 297.

KLIMONT, Refra'ctive constants of

vegetable oils, 34.

KNAPP, Gru-gru oil, 274.
Hardened oils, 339.

KOBAYASHI, Chrysalis oil, 122.

Orange pip oil, 417.

KOCHS, Fatty oils from waste products
206.

KOENIG, THIENEMANN and LIMPRICH,
Carp oil, 162.

KOSUTANY, Bean oil, 151.

KRAUSE, Seed oil of Canarium polv-
phyllum, 99.

KRAUSE, Oils of AllanblacMa Stuhl-

manni, Plukenetia conophora
and Ojok, 273, 285.

KRAUSE and DIESSELHORST, Seed fat
of Allanblackia Stuhlmanni, 283.

KREIS and ROTH, Detection of rape
seed oil, 298.

KRUMBHAAR, Polymerisation of wood
oils, 393.

LAM, Normal refraction of butter, 153.

LANDOLT, Refraction, 402, 408.

LAVALLE, Castile thistle oil, 111.

LEACH, Fats and oils, 55.
LENDRICH and KOCH, Hydnocarpus

fat, 118.

LENZ, Oil of Euphorbia gregaria, 188.

LENZ, Glycerine, 446.

LEWKOWITSCH, Almond oils, etc., 77.

Cacao shell butter, 94.

Candle-nut oil, 103.

,, Oil from Carapaguaya-
nensis, 106.

Cod-liver oil, 127.
Croton oil, 169.
Curcas oil, 170.

,, Glycerides and fatty
acids, 394.

,, Indian oils (Pongam,
Margosa, ben oils),
59.

Japanese sardine oil,

337.

Linseed oil, 256.
Menhaden oil, 271.
Ravison oil, 328.
Seal oil, 340.

LINDER, Soy bean oil, 352.

LIVERSEEGE, Cod-liver and other fish-

liver oils, 33.



:30 AUTHORS' INDEX

LONG, Densities and refractive indices

of oils, 29.

LUCAS and BIRD, Oils and fats of the

Brit. Pharmacopoeia, 113.

LUDWIG, Refraction of non-volatile

fatty acids of butter, 74.

LUND, Whale oil, 227.

LYTHGOE, Castor oil, cod-liver oil,

neatsfoot oil, and some essential

oils, 129.

M'ILHINEY, Linseed oil, 144.

MADERNA, Seed oil of Eriobotrya

japonica, 186.

MANN and KANITKAR, Safflower oil,

333.

MANSFELD, Refractometry of fats, 164.

MARCUSSON, Solid components of pe-

troleum, 439.

MARCUSSON and BOETTGER, Clupano-
donic acid in oils and fats, 134.

MARCUSSON and SCHLUTER, Paraffin in

Ozokerite and Ceresin, 435.

MARCUSSON and VIELITZ, Mineral oils

of high melting points, 437.

MARPMANN, Soya bean oil, 353.

MARRE, Grape seed oil, 450.

MASSACHUSETTS STATE BOARD OF

HEALTH, Olive oil, 72.

MATTHES and BOLTZE, Wallflower seed

oil, 377.

MATTHES and DAHLE, Soya bean oil,

348.

MATTHES and HOLTZ, Kapok seed oil,

231.

MATTHES and ROSSIE, Horse chestnut,

elderberry oil, etc., 460, 461, 462.

MATTHES and SANDER, Laurel fat, 245.

MATTHES and STRETCHER, Kapok and

Akon waxes, 7.

MAYER, Some oils and fats, 24.

MECKE, Coconut oil in lard, 361.

MELLANA, 372.

MENON, Indian oils and fats, 193.

MERRILL, Nut oils, 32.

MEYER, Goose fat, 199.

Human hair fat, 213.

MICKO, Apricot, cherry, plum, and

peach kernel oils, and their use as

adulterants, 310.

MILRATH, Rape seed oil and its adul-

teration with whale oil, 325.

MITCHELL, Human fat, 212.

MORRELL, Polymerised oils, 392.

MUHLE and HAMMELMANN, Pluke-

netia oil, 286.

MULLER, Hardened tranes, 448.

N. & H., New sources of vegetable
oils, 140, 386, 433.

NAKAMOSI, Chinese vegetable tallow,

464, 471.

NAKATOGAWA, Seed oil of Amorpha
fructicosa, 155.

Fish oils, 157.

NAKATOGAWA and KOBAYASHI, Tsubaki
oils, 423.

NASH, Chinese tallow seed oil, 359.

DENEGRI, Bankoul nut oil, 102.

Wheat oil, 263.
Paradise nut oil, 307.

DE NEGRI and FABRIS, Fats, 224.

NIEGEMANN, Handal seed oil, 204.

Perilla oil, 311.

Soya bean oil, 350.
NIEGEMANN and KAYSER, Linseed oil

and iodine number, 252.

(EsTLiNG, Seed fat of Trichilia subcor-

data, 368.
(ETTINGER and BUCHTA, Soya bean oil,

349.

OLDS, Variation of the refractive index
with the temperature, 152.

OSSENDOVSKI, East Asiatic oils and
fats, 42.

PALAZZO and TAMBURELLO, Ivy seed

oil, 223.

PARRY, Cod-liver oil, 131.

PARTHEIL and FERIE, fats, 406.
PARTHEIL and VON VELSEN, Butter

analysis, 395.

PASCAL, Refraction of fats, 399.

PASTROVICH, Seed oil of Canarium
commune, 98.

PERROT, Dumori and Njave oils, 452.

PETERS, Asparagus seed oil, 39.

PETERSON and BAILEY, Hickory nut
oil, 148.

PETKOW, Buffalo and sheep's butters,
lard and walnut oils, 81.

PICKERING, Commercial analysis of

oils, fats, etc., 411.

PIERAERTS, Sanga-sanga (Manketti) nut

oil, 268.

PLUCKER, Analysis of farinaceous

food containing egg, 381.

PODA, Pumpkin seed oil and its adul-

terations, 318.

PRESCHER, Fir seed oil, 179.

PROCTER, Refractometric analysis of

oils and fats, 30.

PROCTER and HOLMES, Oxidation of

oils, 209.

PROSIO, Refractometric analysis of

waxes, 51.

PRUSSIA, Mulberry seed oil, 277.

RABAK, Cherry-stone oil, 149.

Tomato seed oil, 366.

Mould in corn, 426.

RADCLIFFE and ALLAN, Jasmine flower

wax, 225.
RADCLIFFE and MADDOCKS, Bog but-

ter, 62.

RAFFO, Spartium seed oil, 457.

RAIKOV, Bear's fat, 45.

RATHJE, Fats of Lycopodium, Secale,

Areca, and Aleurites cordata, 192.

RAUM and MOELLER, Butter fat, 73.

REINSCH,
" Cardamom oil," 214.



AUTHORS' INDEX

RICHARDSON and BRACEWELL, Bees-

wax, wool-wax, etc., 56.

RICHARDSON and FAREY, Lard from

oily hogs, 238.

RIDEAL and ACLAND, Oils of Manihot
ccard and Funtumia elastica, 190.

VAX ROMBURGH, 398.

ROBERTS, The refractometer in oil

analysis, 26.

KO.MKR, On hardened oils, 150.

ROSENTHAL, Perilla oil, 312.

ROSENTHALER and . SCHAEFFER, Oil of

sweet apricot kernels, 28.

Ross, Estimation of coconut oil in

butter, 77.

Ross and RACE, Almond and apricot
kernel oils, 15.

Chicken and turkey fats, 119.

ROTHKA, Raisin, currant, and tomato
oils, 459.

Rnzsfcx-Yi, Goose fat, 197.

RUTTAN, Margaric acid, 404.

SAGE, Turtle oil, 376.

SALAMON and BENNETT, Adulterated
aniseed oil, 141.

SAXDELIN, Oils, Technikern (1913), 234.

SAXI, Arbiite oil, 37.

SCHEIJ, Simple glycerides, 396.
SCHIMMEL'S Report, Sweet orange oil,

403.

SCHINDLER and WASCHATA, Oil and
fat analysis, 230.

SCHNEIDER and BLUMENFELD, Animal
fats, 46.

SCHOCH, Ozokerite, 436.

SCHOENJANS, Egg oil, 183.

SCHROEDER, Seed oil of Ximenia mexi-

cana, 185.

SCHUMANN, Polymerisation of Chinese
wood oil, 373.

SERNAGIOTTO and VITA, Pistachio oil,

317.

SHEPPARD, Linseed oil, 254.

SHREWSBURY and KNAPP, Detection
of coconut oil, 78.

v. SIGMOND and VUK, Paprica, 306.

SIMEON and GOLDSMITH, Dispersion,
478.

SIMMONDS, Ucuhuba oil, 476.

SJOLLEMA, Linseed oil, 249.

SMITH, Index of refraction of mixed
acids of fatty oils, 91.

SMITH and WADE, Myrtle wax, 280.

SPAETH, Meal fat, 41.

Coffee berry oil, 135.

Detection of egg yolk, 182.

Mace oil, 291.

SPRINKMEYER, Cotton seed oil and
Halphen's reaction, 146.

SPRINKMEYER and DIEDRICHS, Vege-
table fats, 67.

Kapok seed oil, 232.

,, Seed oils of Kickxia elastica

and Manihot Glazcovii, 235.
I

SPRINKMEYER and DIEDRICHS, Man-
ketti nut oil, 335.

SPRINKMEYER and FURSTENBERG, But-
ter fat, 85.

SPRINKMEYER and WAGNER, Sesamr
oil, 346.

STADLINGER, Soaps, fats, and glycerine,
173.

STILLESEN, Horse chestnut oil, 210.

STROHL, Refractive index and iodine
'

number of cacao butter, 88.

STROHMER, Refractive indices of fats
112.

Glycerine, 447.

STRUBE, Fluid component of cacao
butter, 93.

SZALAGYI, Refraction and dispersion of

oils, 453.

SZIGETI, Paprica oil, 305.

TAKAHASHI, Rice oil, 463.

TEMPANY, Lime seed oil, 246.

THEOPOLD, Cashew nuts as substitutes
for hazel nuts and almonds, 109.

THOERNER, Analysis of fats and fatty
acids, 9.

,, Analysis of fats, 47.

THOMAS and BOIRY, Oil of Adansonia
Grandidieri, 4.

THOMS, Samli (rancid African butter)
160.

Seed oil of Telfairia pedata, 236.
THOMS and MUELLER, "Cardamom oil

"

(Maratti fat), 351.

THOMSON and DUNLOP, Olive, linseed,
and other oils, 12.

,, Cod-liver and other fish oils,

130.

THURSTON, Soy bean oil, 458.

TOLMAN, Fatty acids of fish oils, 116.

Cod-liver oils, 132.

TOLMAN and MUNSON, Salad oils

Temperature correction, 159.

Olive oils and substitutes, 13.

TORTELLI and RUGGERI, Stillingia oil

and fat, 358.

Polymerised oils, 382.

TRIMEN, Egyptian butter and samna,
83.

TSUJIMOTO, Marine animal oil, 6.

,, Calamary oil, 95.

Chrysalis oil, 121.

,, Globe fish and angler
fish liver oils, 154.

Basking - shark liver oil,

156.

,, Clupanodonic acid in dab
and green turtle oils,

172.

Ray liver oils, 181.

,, Japanese vegetable oils,

222.

Fresh-water fish oils (carp,
loach, and trout), 258.

Perilla oil, 316.



32 AUTHORS' INDEX

TSUJIMOTO, Liver oils of sunfish and
Chimcera phantasma,
323.

Rice oil, 327, 334.

,, Japanese sardine oil, 336.

Japanese seal oil, 341, 456.

Shark oils, 414, 427.

Shark egg oil, 428.

Tea oil, 362.

TYLAIKOFF, Safflower oil, 331.

UCHIDA, Fatty oils, 1.

ULZER and SOMMER, Detection of

paraffin in mixtures with ceresin,
161.

ULZER and ZUMPFE, Grape seed oil, 200.

UMNEY, Fatty oils of the Brit. Phar-

macopoeia, 16.

UTT, Peanut butter, 35.

UTZ, Refractometric analysis of essen-

tial oils, 31.

Cacao butter, 89.

Cod-liver oil, 126.

Hyoscyamus oil, 208.

Niger oil, 287.

Nutmeg butter, 292.

Poppy oil, 321.

Rosin oil, 441.

Sesame oil. 345.

,, Wool fat, 323.

IJYENO, Japanese beeswax, 57.

Corean beeswax, 58.

,, Japanese apricot kernel and
walnut oils, 82.

Mongolian and Chinese apricot
kernel oils, 158.

DE VRIES, Linseed and rape oils, 250.

VAKILL, Ghee, 196.

VALENTA, Rosin oil, 443.

VAUBEL, Beech kernel oil, 420.

VlLLAVECCHIA, Oils, 405.

VONGERICHTEN and KOEHLER, Petro-
selinic acid, 309.

VUAFLART, Niger and field-poppy oils,

288.

Poppy oils, 322.

VULTE and GIBSON, Maize oil, 265.

VAN DER WAELE, Polymerised oils, 391.
WAGNER and CLEMENT, Cotton seed

oil, 147.

WAGNER and LAMPART, Seed oil of
Canarium polyphyHum, 100.

Oils of Coula edulis and Lino-
nia Warneckei, 165.

WAGNER, MUESMANN and LAMPART,
Seed oil of Pentadesma Kerstengii,
228.

WAGNER and MUESMANN, Mabula
Panza oil, 304.

WAGNER and CESTERMANN, Djave nut
fat, 290.

WARNIER, Coffee berry oil, 136.

WEDEMEYER, Canari oil, 97.

Njave butter, 289.

Owala seed oil, 303.

Java olive oil, 357.

WEGER, Oils and varnishes, 247.

WEISER and ZAITSCHEK, Composition
and formation of goose fat, 198.

WERDER, The refractometric examina-
tion of waxes, 48.

WHITE, Zeiss butter refractometer, 248.

WHITE and THOMAS, Fish Oils, 177.

WIDTKE, Bean oil, 44.

Wijs. See GRIMME, 217.

WILEY, Lard, 142.

WINFIELD, Maize oil, 264.

WINGARD, Seal oils, 469.

WISE, Chinese wood oil, 370.

DE WOLFF and KOLDEWIJN, Fat of

Hydnocarpus alpina, 218.

WOLLNY, Analysis of butter, 69.

WULLNER, Refraction, 445.

WUNSCHENDORFF, Fenugreek oil, 416.

-ZAY and MUSCIACCO, Chinese vegetable
tallow, 120.

ZELLNER, Oils of red elderberry, 184.

ZLATAROFF and STOIKOFF, Seed oil of

Cicer arietinum, 163.



33



34

NOTES.



35

AJOWAN SEED OIL.

Ptychotis ajowan.

(Carium ajowan):

F.A. ...

AKAJEI OIL.

Syn. Sting Ray Oil.

Dasyatis akajei.

Japanese: "Aka-ei."

AKEBI SEED OIL.

Akebia quinata.

Japan.

AKON WAX.

AKOON SEED OIL.

Calotropis gigantea

( Asclepias gigantea).

Crude oil, extracted

F.A. ...

Temp, coeff. 8n/&t

Alausa pilchardus, see Pilcher

Oil.

Alburnus lucidus, see Whiting
Oil.

A leurites cordata and Fordii,
see Tung Oil.

Aleurites moluccana, see Candle-

nut Oil.

Aleurites triloba, see Kekuna Oil.

Aleurites trisperma, see Lum-

bang Oil, soft.

Alfalfa Seed Oil, see Lucerne.

Alfonsia oleifera, see Palm Oil.

Allanblackia Stuhlmanni, see

M'Kanyi Fat.

ALLOPHYLLUS EACEMOSA
SEED FAT.

(Syn.' Schmidelia racemosa).
Asia and Australia.

"Hangola Del" (Ceylon).

F.A.

tc.

35

35

20

27-5

40

25

40

40

60

60

1-4704

1-4593

1-4784

1-46145

1-4682

1-4678

1-4623

1-4550

0-00037

67-0

50-0

80'lj

53-2

63-5

63-0

54-5

43-8

1-4629

1-4567

55-4

46-2

Refer.
No.

17

7



36

NOTES.



87



38

NOTES.



39



40

NOTES.



41



42

NOTES.



43



44

NOTES.



45



46

NOTES.



47

BALANITES MANGHAMI OIL.

Portuguese East Africa.

Pulp Oil

Kernel Oil

Bambuk Butter, see Shea Butter.

Bancoul Nut Oil, see Candlenut Oil.

BAOBAB OIL.

Syn. Renialia Oil.

From Adansonia digitata, Ad-
ansonia 'La, Adansonia

Grandidieri, Adansonia

madagascariensis, Adan-
sonia rutrostipa, Adan-
sonia alba, Adansonia

Gregori (Australia), Ren-
iala Fony (Madagascar).

From whole seeds of Adan-
sonia Grandidieri.

From decorticated seed

BARLEY SEED OIL.

Hordeum vulgare.
F.A, ...

BARLEY MEAL FAT.

"
Barroso," see Centrophorus

granulosus.

BASKING SHARK LIVER OIL.

Cetorhinus maximus.

See also Shark Liver Oil,

Japanese.

BASS OIL.

From Sea Bass, Centropristes
striatus.

New Jersey, May 1915.

September 1915.

From Striped Bass, Roccus
lineatus.

Wanchese, April 1915.

Potomac River, 1915.

Bassia butyracea, see Phulwara
Butter.

Bassia djave, see Njave Oil

Bassia lati/olia, see Mowrah
Butter.

Bassia longifolia, see Illipe*

Butter.

tc.

40

40

40

40

30

25

20

30

30

30

30

1-4605

1-4640

1-4585

1-4521

1-47450

1-4771

1-4773

1-4731

1-4860

1-4748

1-4895

51-8

57-0

Refer.
No.

40

40

48-8

39-6

73-5

78-0

24

41

78-2

71-3

93-6

74-0

100-0

156

385

385

385

385



48

NOTES.



49



50

NOTES.



51



52

NOTES.



53



54

NOTES.



55



56

NOTES.



57



58

NOTES.



59

t



60

NOTES.



61



62

NOTES.



63



64

NOTES.



65



66

NOTES.



67



68

NOTES,



69



70

NOTES.



71

Oil.

cerifera

/em),
cmth An
Brazil.

m.p. 82-J

"
Carocho," s

CARP OIL.

Cyprinus c

Body fal

ferent

Japanese

Carpiodes c

Sucker.

Carpiodes cyprinus.

Delaware Bay, October 1915.

Carpiodes ihomsonii.

Lake Erie

CARROT SEED OIL.

Dancus carota.

F.A. ...

Carthamus oxyacantha, see Poll

Oil.

Carthamus tinctorius, see Saf-

flower Oil.

Carumbium sebiferum, see

Chinese Vegetable Tallow.

Carya am "ra and ovata, see

Hickory Oil.

Caryocar tomentosum, see Sacha

almendras.

Fat.

Caryodendron orinocense, see

Tacay Oil.



72

NOTES.



73

/



74

NOTES.



75



76

NOTES.



77



78

NOTES.



79



80

NOTES.



81



82

NOTES.



83



84

NOTES.



85



NOTES.

V



87



88

NOTES.



89



90

NOTES.



91



92

NOTES.



93



94

NOTES.



95



96

NOTES.



97



98

NOTES.



99



100

NOTES.



101



102

NOTES.2V < v :*?s a
.



103

t'C.
Refer.
No.

Delphinium datum, see Lark-

spur Oil.

Delphinusglobiceps, see Dolphin
Oil.

Delphinus longirostris, see

Dolphin Oil.

Delphinus phocsena, see Por-

poise Oil.

Dhomba Oil, see Calophyllum Seed

Oil.

DIKA FAT.

Syn. Dika Oil, Dika Butter,
Oba Oil, Wild Mango Oil.

From seed kernels oflrvinghia

gahonensis^ Irvinghia Bar-

teri, Margifera gabonensis.

West Coast of Africa. Native
names : Udika, Dika, Dita,

Oba, Iba (Gaboon).

F.A. ...

F.A. ...

DILL SEED OIL.

From Anethum graveolens.

Dipteryx odorata, see Tonka
Butter.

Discobatus sinensis, see Uchiwa
zame.

DJAMMA KERNEL OIL.
East Africa.

Djave Butter, see N'jave Butter.

DODDER OIL.

Syn. Cameline Oil, German
Sesame' Oil.

From seeds of Myagrum
sativum (Camelina sativa).

South Germany : Belgium,
Holland, Hungary, Balkan

States, Southern Eussia.

F.A.

50

50

40

40

35

35

25

20

25

21

1-4505

1-4357

1-4499

1-4380

1-4795

1-4760

1-4729

1-4761

1-4658

1-4794

37-4

17-4

36-5

20-4

82-0

76-0

3

3

67

67

5

5

71-0 174

76-1

59-8

81-9

175

175

411



104

NOTES.



105



106

NOTES.



107



108

NOTES.



109



110

NOTES.



Ill



112

NOTES.



113



114

NOTES.





116

NOTES.



117



118

NOTES.



119



120

NOTES.



121



122

NOTES.



123



124

NOTES.



125



126

NOTES.



127



128

NOTES.



129

tc. Refer.
No.

Illicium verum, see Star Anise

Seed Oil.

ILLIPE BUTTER.

Syn. Mahwah Butter.

From seeds of Bassia longi-

folia.

South Indian var. Illipe mal-

abarica (Western ghats) ;

Native names :

"
Mowa,

Mahua, Illipe", Elupa, Ellupi

Ilupai."

Temp. coefF. Sn/St

Illipe latifolia, see Mowrah Seed

Oil.

Illupi, see Mowrah Seed Oil.

Indian Almond Oil, see Katappa
Oil.

INOY KERNEL OIL. .

From seeds of Poga oleosa.

West Africa.

"Njore Njole" (Cameroons),

"M'poga" (Gaboon).

Extracted oil

F.A.

INUKAYA OIL.

Syn. Be'be' Oil.

From seeds of the Inukaya

tree, Cephalotaxus drupa-

cea.

Cold-drawn oil prepared in

laboratory

INUKUSU OIL.

From fruit otMachilus Thun-

bergii.

Japan. "Tabu-no-ki."

40

45

40

40

22

15

45

20

25

1-4605 1-4609

1-4593

1-4613

1-4588

0-00040

1-4695

1-4700

1-4499

1-4760

1-4646

51-752-3
50-0

53-0

49-3

65-6

66-4

36-5

76-0

58-0

18

193

193

220

221

3

3

222

222



130

NOTES.



131



132

NOTES.



133

Japanese Tea OH, see Tea Seed Oil

JAPANESE WOOD OIL.

Syn. Japanese Tung Oil.

From fruits of Elceococca-

vernicia.

"Abura-Kiri," "Jani-Kiri."

From Paulownia imperials
see Toi Oil.

JASMINE BLOSSOM "WAX."
Jasminum odoratissimum.

Mean temp, coeff. 8n/8t

From Shuei flowers, Formosa.

Jatropha curcas, see Curcas Oil.

JATROPHA GLANDULIFEEA
SEED OIL.

"Addalai, Uddalai, Nikumba."
India and tropical Africa.

Temp, coeff. 8n/8t

JATROPHA MAHAFALENSIS.
Madagascar.

Java Almond Oil, see Canari Oil,

from Canarium commune.

Java Olive Oil, see Sterculia Oil.

Jessenia polycarpa, see Sejen
Palm Oil.

Jiconga Nut Oil, see Koeme Oil.

Joliffa africana, see Koeme Oil.

Juglans cinerea, see Butternut

Oil.

Juglans regia, see Walnut Oil.

Kachiau Oil, see Katio Oil.

Kagoo Oil, see Pongam Oil.

tc.

25

20

84

65

56

60

40

25

20

1-5099 1-5186

1-5034 1-5083

1-4452

1-4510

1-4552

0-00036

1-4622

1-4713

1-4763

0-00033

1-4648

30-0

38-0

44-0

54-3

68-5

76-5

58-

225

225

225

226



134

NOTES.



135



136

NOTES.



137



138

NOTES.



139



140

NOTES.



141



142

NOTES.



143



144

NOTES.



145



146

NOTES.



147

Leptonychotes, see Sea Lion Oil.

Lepus caniculus, see Rabbit Fat.

Lepus timidus, see Hare Fat.

LETTUCE OIL, EGYPTIAN.
Lactuca scariola oleifera.

Upper Egypt.
"Zeit Khass."

Expressed oil

LIME FRUIT SEED OIL.

Citrus limetta.

West Indies .

LIME TREE SEED OIL.

Tilia europea.

German

Whole fruit.

LIMONIA WARNECKEI SEED
OIL.

Syn. Afrcegle panniculata.
Africa.

Togoland
Total F.A

Liquid F.A
I

Lindera prsecox, see Aburachan
Seed Oil.

Lindera ser/ca, see Kurumoji
Seed Oil.

jndera triloba, see Shiromoji
Oil.

LING LIVER OIL.

Molva vulgaris.

F.A.

Temp, coeff. 8n/St

tc.

40

25

40

40

40

25

40

40

25

15

1 '46681 -4680 61 -4 63'2

1-4700

1-4731

66-4

71-3

40 1-4578

1-4512

1-4531

47-7

38-3

41-0

1-4691

1-4748

1-4609

1-4691

1-4754

1-4784

0-00038

0-00042

65-0

74-0

52-3

65-0

75-0

80-1



148

NOTES.



149



150

NOTES.



151



152

NOTES.



153



154

NOTES.



155

- /



156

NOTES.



157



158

NOTES.



159



160

NOTES.



161

tc.

1



162

NOTES.



163



164

NOTES.



165



166

NOTES.



[67



168

NOTES.



169



170

NOTES.



171



172

NOTES.



173



174

NOTES.



175



176

NOTES.



177



178

NOTES.



179



180

NOTES.



181



182

NOTES.



183



184

NOTES.



185



186

NOTES.



187



188

NOTES.





190

NOTES.



191



192

NOTES.



193



194

NOTES.



195



196

NOTES.





198

NOTES.



199



200

NOTES.





202

NOTES.



203



204

NOTES



205



206

NOTES.



207



208

NOTES.



209

tc. Refer.
No

Ptychotis ajowan, see Ajowan
Seed Oil.

Pulza oil, see Curcas Oil.

PUMPKIN SEED OIL.

Curcubita peps.

Pyrus cedonia, see Quince Seed !

Oil

Quercus agrifolia, see Acorn Oil.

QUINCE SEED OIL.

From Cedonia vulgaris (Pyrus
cedonia}.

Extracted with ether.

QUISQUALIS INDICA OIL.

Philippines.

Extracted with ether from dried

meat of nut ,

BABBIT FAT (TAME).

Lepus caniculus.

F.A. ...

RADISH SEED OIL.

Raphanus sativus.

Limits of four varieties : Raph-
anus sativus albus, niger,
radiola and oleifera

F.A. ...

Assam

Average limits

Raia clavata, see Ray Liver Oil.

Raia kenojei, see Ray Liver Oil.

EAPE SEED OIL.

Syn. Colza Oil.

From varieties of Brossica

species.

General definitions and classi-
:

fications : Lewkowitsch,
Chemical Technology of \

Oils, Fats and Waxes, 5th

Ed., 1914, Vol. II., 243.

25

25

30

40

40

20

20

40

25

15

25

40

15

1-4724 1-4739 70-272-5 318

1-4714

1-4585

1-4580

1-4495

1-47101-4722
1-46251-4630
1-4642

1-4640 1*4646

1-4750

1-4726

T4680
1-47201-4757

68-5

48-8

49-0

36-0

68-069-9
54-855-6
57-5

57-058-0

74-3

70-5

63-2

69-575-5

191

390

205

205

324

324

18

405

442

442

442

112



210

NOTES,



211



212

NOTES.



213



214

NOTES.



215



216

NOTES.



217



218

NOTES.



219



220

NOTES.



221



222

NOTES.



223



224

NOTES.



225



226

NOTES.



227



228

NOTES.



229



230

NOTES.



231



232

NOTES.



233

/



234

NOTES.



235



236

NOTES.



237

.



238

NOTES.



239



240

NOTES



241



NOTES.



243



244

NOTES.



245



246

NOTES.



247



248

NOTES.



249



250

NOTES.



251



252

NOTES.



253



254

NOTES.



255



256

NOTES.



257



258

NOTES.



259



260

NOTES.



261



262

NOTES.



263



264

NOTES.



APPENDIX I.



266

NOTES.



267

TRIACETIN (Acetin).

d\l 1-1603.

TRIBUTYRIN.

(Butyrin).

TRIISOBUTYRIN.

TRICAPRIN.

(Caprin).

TRICAPROIN.

(Caproin).

Temp. corr. 8n/8t

TRICAPRYLIN.

(Caprylin).

TRIFORMIN.

(Formin).

Liquid, pure.

d ls 1-320

CERIDES.



268

NOTES.



269



270

NOTES.





272

NOTES.



273



274

NOTES.



275



276

NOTES.



APPENDIX II.

The Refractive Properties of Treated Oils.

I. HYDROGENATED (Hardened) OILS.



278

NOTES.



279



280

NOTES.



281

n B40 Ref. No.
I .'



282

NOTES.



283

Eef . No.



284

NOTES.



285



286

NOTES.



287

APPENDIX III.

Dispersion of Oils.

WITH two or three important exceptions the dispersion values

of oils lie too close together for use in analyses. The most

interesting results were obtained with Tung Oil and Coconut

Oil. In America Holley and Brier's method, which is stated

to have been in successful use for the last six years, is not

based directly on the numerical values for the dispersion but

depends on the inversion of the spectrum colours shown by

Tung Oil when examined in the Pulfrich Eefractometer. An
addition of not less than 15 per cent, of pure Linseed Oil to the

Tung Oil under examination should restore the normal position

of the colour bands. If less than 15 percent, is required, the

oil is considered adulterated, while very pure oils have required

as much as 22 per cent.
;
the quality varies in different years.

(Holley, Paint Vehicles, Japans and Varnishes, 1920.) As,

however, Fryer & Weston point out in their important com-

munication on the
"
Dispersion of Oils," Analyst, 1918, pages

311-317, it should be preferable to measure the dispersion.

The Abbe Kefractometer can be used for this purpose, although
the Pulfrich, of course, gives more accurate readings.

Szalagyi's measurements (Ref. No. 453) of the dispersion of

commercial oils in 1914 were followed, in 1918, by Fryer &
Weston's work, in which the selection of the samples was care-

fully made, and their figures are, in the present writer's opinion,

to be adopted when they differ from the earlier figures.

Fryer & Weston show the effect of oxidisation and heating
on the dispersion, and also the effect of Fatty Acids; some of

their results are tabulated below. It should be pointed out,

however, that Szalagyi finds that the dispersion of the Fatty
Acids of Castor Oil is lower than the dispersion of the oil,

while, in the case of Niger Seed Oil and Almond Oil, Fryer &
Weston found that the Fatty Acids gave slightly higher values.

J. N. G.



288

NOTES.



289

FRYER & WESTON
Dispersion at 40 C.

SZALAGYI

Dispersion at 45 C.

OIL.



290

NOTES.



291

FRYER & WESTON
Dispersion at 40 C.

OIL.



292

APPENDIX IV.

TABLE OF APPROXIMATE TEMPERATURE CORRECTION FOR

FATTY OILS TO REDUCE OBSERVATIONS TO A

STANDARD TEMPERATURE.

Multiples of^ = 0-00037.

FACTOR: 1

00037

2

00074

3

00111

4

00148

5

00185

6

00222

7

00259

8

00296

9

00333

10

00370

11

00407

12

00444

13

00481

14

00518

15

00555

16

00592

17

00629

18

00666

19

00703

20

00740

21

00777

22

00814

23

00851

24

00888

The correction is subtracted from the observed value of the

refractive index if the temperature of observation is below the

standard temperature, when higher it is added.



293

APPENDIX V,

TABLES FOR CONVERSION OF BUTTER REFRACTO-

METER READINGS INTO REFRACTIVE INDICES

AND VICE VERSA.

MANY workers have used, and still use, the arbitrary scale of

the butter refractometer instead of refractive indices to record

their measurements. We have therefore had prepared 'these

tables, by means of which the butter refractometer readings

can be readily converted into refractive indices.

They are derived by interpolation from Pulfrich's original

equivalents. Although they have been independently arrived

at, they prove to be identical with the similar table of Leach,

and those of Fryer and Weston, with the exception of a very

few differences of one unit in the fourth place of decimals.



TABLE FOR THE MUTUAL CONVERSION OF n and B READINGS.

00



295

45-5



PRINTED BY THE EDINBURGH PRESS, 9 AND 1 1 YOUNG STREET.





RETURN TO the circulation desk of any

University of California Library

or to the

NORTHERN REGIONAL LIBRARY FACILITY

Bldg. 400, Richmond Field Station

University of California

Richmond, CA 94804-4698

ALL BOOKS MAY BE RECALLED AFTER 7 DAYS
2-month loans may be renewed by calling

(510)642-6753

1-year loans may be recharged by bringing books

to NRLF
Renewals and recharges may be made 4 days

prior to due date

DUE AS STAMPED BELOW

SEP fl 7 199S

JftN 1 7 2004

20,000 (4/94)

I LD 21-95wi-7,'37



476030

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA LIBRARY




